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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Ingersoli-Rand Company (I-R) has contracted with Capsule Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(Capsule) to complete the implementation of the final corrective action design and related
underground storage tank (UST) response activities for its equipment sales and maintenance
facility at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

As part of these activities, Capsule prepares quarterly activities reports for the facility. The
objectives of these reports are to:

« Provide a summary of corrective action activities including such work as the construction,
sampling, and maintenance being conducted at the facility during the quarter

« Provide a benchmark of data and interpretation to evaluate the performance of corrective
action activities

« Comply with Alameda County and city of San Leandro reporting requirements

The Quarterly Report July 1996 (July 1996 Report) provides the data and summary from the
quarterly ground water monitoring event that was performed in April 1996. Additionally, the
July 1996 Report provides a brief summary of the continued operation of the redesigned soil
vapor extraction (SVE) system, which was placed in service in early October 1995. The SVE
system summary is for the period through June 1996.

1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

I-R operates a construction equipment sales and maintenance facility at 1944 Marina
Boulevard, San Leandro, Alameda County, California (see Figure 1). The eastern shore of
San Francisco Bay is approximately 1.25 miles west of the facility. The local topography
around the facility is fairly flat, sloping gently toward the bay. Facility land surface elevations
range from 25 to 30 feet above sea level, ’

The facility is situated in an area of industrial and commercial development. It is bounded on
the north by Southern Pacific railroad tracks and on the south by Marina Bouievard.
Immediately to the west of the facility is a manufacturer of packaging materials. To the east is
an office filing equipment manufacturer. The facility has perimeter fencing.

The property’s building has two tenants. The office filing equipment manufacturer occupies
the eastern portion of the building. I-R occupies the western portion of the building, which
consists of an office and parts distribution area attached to a large bayed service area. To the
north and west of the building is an outdoor equipment storage yard. The stored equipment
includes both new and used construction machinery. Drilling rigs, compressors, compactors,
and other construction equipment are commonly stored in this area while being readied for
sale, repair, rental, and salvage.
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1.2 UST ACTIVITIES CHRONOLOGY
A detailed UST chronology is provided in the Quarterly Report April 1995,

Generally, corrective action activities began with the submittal of a UST release report to the
San Leandro Fire Department in 1989. Site investigation activities since 1989 include
monitoring well and boring installation, ground water and soil sampling, and reporting.

In 1992, an SVE system consisting of one regenerative vacuum blower and four vent wells
VW-1 through VW-4 were installed and operated for several months. System operation was
discontinued when water levels rose and the system collected condensate. It is reported that
800 pounds of product was removed from vent well VW-3 during initial operation.

In late 1994, five additional SVE vent wells VW-5 through VW-9 were installed. These vent
wells were installed to provide the SVE system with flexibility in vacuum configuration over a
larger area including the downgradient property boundary.

Ground water sampling of monitoring wells was performed in November 1989; June and
October of 1994; January, April, July, and October 1995; and January and April 1996.
Additionally, a sample was taken from MW-4 in November 1990. The results indicated and
confirmed the presence of gasoline-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and several
chlorinated VOCs in low concentrations in site monitoring wells.

In March 1995, Alameda County directed I-R to conduct additional ground water assessment
work as part of remedial activities. The additional assessment work was conducted in

June and July 1995. The work included push probe-type borings and groundwater sampling.
The assessment findings were reported in the October 1995 Quarterly Report.

In May 1995, SVE testing was conducted on all vent wells except VW-2. The testing results
were used as the basis for a redesign of the SVE system. Construction of the redesigned
system began in mid-September and was completed in early October. The original
regenerative vacuum blower, which is connected to vent wells VW-1, VW-4, VW-5, VW-9,
and three carbon vessels, described the new system.

The redesigned SVE system became operational during October 1995. The system is
generally operated during the normal work week when facility personnel are available to
perform permit-required daily air monitoring.

The facility received a December 8, 1995, letter from the State Water Resources Control
Board, regarding interim guidance, in light of the October 1995 Lawrence Livermore National

Laboratory report on leaking USTs. Additional supplemental instructions, prepared by the View _
San Francisco Bay Region, California Water Quality Control Board, to the December 8 letter AcpCh
were received by the facility on March 15, 1996. CM\egp .
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In the spring of 1996, rainfall and high water levels adversely effected the operation of the
SVE system. Daily air monitoring showed lower influent concentrations. Additionally, more
water collected in the system and had to be handled.
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2.0 GROUND WATER DATA SUMMARY

The April 1996 ground water sampling event (April 1996 event) included monitoring wells
MW-3, MW-4, and vent well VW-8. The April 1996 event was performed on April 26, 1996.
Additionally, water levels were measured in MW-1, MW-2, and VW-6. Figure 2 provides an
overall site plan and sampling point locations.

The analytical results, the chain of custody forms, and stabilization tests can be found in
Appendix A.

The June and Qctober 1994 and the January 1995 sampling events included upgradient wells
MW-1 and MW-2. During a March 2, 1995, telephone conference with Alameda County
Heaith Care Services, it was agreed that no additional quarterly sampling of MW-1 and MW-2
would be necessary. VW-8 sampling was added to the sampling schedule during the

June 1995 event to provide additional data on ground water conditions downgradient of the
facility.

2.1  GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA

Depth-to-water measurements were collected as part of the April 1996 event. Field
measurements recorded during the stabilization tests are attached in Appendix A. A summary
of all water level data from wells and measuring point elevations is provided in Table 1.

During the April 1996 event, water level elevations beneath the facility ranged between 11.92
to 13.77 feet above sea level. Water level elevation hydrographs for the four monitoring wells
are presented in Figure 3. Overall, water level elevations across the facility were down 0.09
to 0.27 feet from the January 1996 measurements. Water level elevations were approximately
0.3 feet lower than for April 1995. During the late winter and spring of 1995, water levels
were at period of records highs. Water level fluctations are seasonal. Water levels rise
during the wetter winter months and decline through the rest of the year.

During the period of record, the water levels have generally fluctuated from 2 to 3 feet.
Rainfall at the nearby San Leandro Marina rainfall gauge has varied from a low of 10.13
inches in the 1989 to 1990 water year to a high of 19.33 inches during the 1994 and 1995

water year (Alameda County, 1995). The January, February, March, and April 1996 rainfall
was 4.61, 3.93, 1.18, and 1.42 inches, respectively.

2.1.1 Ground Water Gradient
The shallow ground water in the area of the facility responds directly to seasonal rainfall.

Water levels rise in response to higher rainfall in the late winter and early spring and decline
through the lower rainfall periods of summer and fall.

101596 4



As Figure 3 indicates, water level elevations in individual wells respond fairly uniformly.
This uniform fluctuation results in generally consistent hydraulic gradients and ground water
flows direction with time.

The general ground water flow direction remains to the southwest. Ground Wwater contours for
the April 1996 event are shown in Figure 4. From January through April a "flexure’ per51sted
in the ground water contours. The flexure is a trough-like feature in the contours, trending
generally northeast to southwest. This feature is a seasonal phenomenon. It was also
observed during the late winter of 1994 through spring of 1995 and has been reported and
discussed in previous quarterly reports. The flexure is likely due to the water level rising into
an area of higher permeability. In 1995, the flexure dissipated as water levels declined
throughout the late spring and early summer.

Overall, it is generally acknowledged that because of the interlayered nature of the shallow

subsurface, it is likely contours are not as uniform as portrayed. Variations in soil particle
size and permeability can cause local variations in flow direction.

2.1.2 Ground Water Flow Velocity

Ground water generally flows beneath the facility in a southwesterly direction. A ground
water flow velocity estimate can be calculated from:

il

v = ki/n

where, ground water flow velocity (ft/day)
hydraulic conductivity (ft/day)
hydraulic gradient (ft/ft)

porosity {(dimensioniess)

=Nl
(TR

The following list summarizes the variables and the information sources for an estimate of the
variable value.

Variable Estimate Data Source
hydraulic conductivity (k) 9.0 ft/day® IT Corporation, Data Summary Report, 1950
hydraulic gradient (1) 0.0075 Capsule, Quarterly Monitoring Report, July 1996
porosity (n) 0.30 % Freeze and Cherry (1979), Table 2.4

(1} From pumping test performed on MW-4
(2) The cited porosity range for sand was 25% to 40%. Based upon the siity and clay nature of the site’s sand, 30% was
selected.

A ground water velocity of 0.22 feet per day, or 82 feet per year was calculated from these
estimates. This velocity is considered low. Appendix B presents the velocity calculations.
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For comparison purposes, the estimates from the June 1995 and January 1996 measurements
were 0.15 feet per day or 55 feet per year and 0.22 feet per day or 77 feet per year,
respectively.

2.2 GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL DATA

The April 1996 event water samples were analyzed using United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015, 8020, and 8260. The analytical resuits are presented
in Table 2.

In the monitoring wells, no new aromatic or chlorinated VOCs were detected during the
April 1996 event. Both MW-3 and MW-4 concentrations were generally similar to results
from January 1996 event. The sample collected from VW-8 detected similar gasoline
constituents at similar to slightly higher concentrations than detected in previous samples. As
explained later, there have been questions with the previous two samples from VW-8.

During the April 1996 event the laboratory added methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) to the EPA
8260 compound list. This compound was not detected in the April 1996 samples.

Additional discussion is provided below on individual chlorinated and aromatic organic
compounds.

In most instances, the laboratory-reported concentrations of the benzene, ethylbenzene,
toluene, xylene {BETX) compounds are different, but similar, for EPA methods 8020 and
8260. In the January 1996 quarterly report, the laboratory reported and discussed a
“heterogeneity”, or appreciable dissimilarity in the VW-8 sample results for the two methods.
The heterogeneity did not reoccur during the April 1996. No additional information or data
has become available to clarify the reason for heterogeneity. Given the comparable EPA 3020
and 8260 resuits for April event, the heterogeneity is considered an isolated incident.

While the water samples were not collected from a public water source, the California
maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) are presented for comparison purposes with the detected

concentrations. The list of MCLs comes from the EPA, Region IX’s publication Drinking
Water Standards and Health Advisories Table, dated December 1993.

2.2.1 Chlorinated Organics

Chlorinated VOC detections have been found in monitoring wells.
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2.2.1.1  Trichloroethene (TCE)

Throughout the MW-1 and MW-2 period of record, 1989 through 1994, these two upgradient
wells have consistently shown TCE detections ranging from 5 to 29 micrograms/liter (ug/1).

Department of Toxic Substance Control information indicates that TCE is a widely occurring
VOC found in the shallow ground water in the San Leandro area (WCC, 1993). Given this
information and the occurrences in upgradient wells, it likely that the TCE-impacted ground
water detected in MW-1 and MW-2 is flowing onto the facility from an upgradient source,

By agreément with Alameda County, these wells have not been sampled since the
January 1995 event.

For the April 1996 analytical results from MW-4, TCE was detected at 15 ug/l.

TCE was not detected in the October 1995 or the January 1996 events. Prior to October 1995
TCE detections in MW-4 were intermittent, ranging from 8 to 27 ug/l. MW-4 is on the
downgradient side of the facility. No TCE was detected in the sampling of MW-3 or VW-§,

The California MCL for trichloroethene is 0.005 milligrams/liter (mg/1) or 5 ug/l.

2.2.1.2 1,2-Dichloroethene

No cis-1,2-dichloroethene was detected during the April 1996 event.

Over the period of record, cis-1,2-dichloroethene has been detected in OB-1. Detections in
OB-1 ranged from 6.7 to 12 ug/l. Potential sources of these low concentrations include
breakdown products of TCE and as a manufacturing artifact of TCE.

Cis-1,2-dichloroethene was detected in VW-9 at 6 ug/l during the June 1995 sampling event.
The California MCL for cis-1,2-dichloroethylene is 0.006 mg/l or 6 pg/l.

No trans-1,2-dichloroethene was detected during the April 1996 event.

Over the period of record, trans-1,2-dichloroethene has been detected in MW-4 and OB-1.
For the past four quarterly events, the MW-4 samples have indicated nondetection. Previous
MW-4 concentrations range from 8 to 16 ug/l. Past detections in OB-1 ranged from

10 to 15 ug/l. Potential sources of these concentrations include breakdown products of TCE

and as a manufacturing artifact of TCE.

The California MCL for trans-1,2-dichloroethylene is 0.010 mg/1 or 10 ug/l.
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2.2.1.3 Chlorobenzene

During the April 1996 event, chlorobenzene was detected in MW-3 at 13 ug/l. In previous

sampling events, chlorobenzene results in MW-3 ranged from nondetect to 19 pg/l. Typical
uses for the compound are as a solvent, in heat transfer, and in the production of pesticides.
(Sax and Lewis, 1987).

The California MCL for monochlorobenzene (chlorobenzenej is 0.070 mg/l or 70 ug/l.

2.2.1.4  Dichlorobenzene Isomers

The three isomers of dichlorobenzene were detected in MW-3 in concentrations similar to
previous amounts. For the period of record concentrations have ranged from 6 to 64 pg/l.
The three isomers, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,3-dichlorobenzene, and 1,4-dichlorobenzene have a
wide variety of uses including use as a solvent, in dye manufacturing, insecticides, and
industrial odor control. The isomers 1,3- and 1,4-dichlorobenzene are generally used in
fumigants and insecticides. (Sax and Lewis, 1987).

During the April 1996 event, 1,4-dichlorobenzene was detected at 14 pg/l in MW-3. Previous
detections ranged from 11 to 18 ug/l. Isomer 1,3-dichlorobenzene was detected at

7 ug/l in MW-3. Previous detections ranged from 5 to 9 ug/l. Isomer 1,2-dichlorobenzene
was detected at 57 pg/l in MW-3. Previous detections ranged from 42 to 64 ug/l.

Isomer 1,4-dichlorobenzene has a California MCL, which is .005 mg/l or 5 pg/l and
1,2-dichlorobenzene has a California MCL, which is 0.6 mg/] or 600 ug/l. There is no
California MCL for 1,3-dichlorobenzene. There is a California action level of 130 pg/l
for a single isomer of either 1,2 or 1,3. There is also a California action level of 130 ug/l
for a sum of these two isomers.

2.2.1.5 1,2 Dichloroethane

. During the April 1996 event, 1,2 dichloroethane was not detected. Previously there have been
two occurrences in MW-4, one during June 1994 and the other during June 1995. Both results
were 11 ug/l.

As a note of clarification, reports prior to the January 1996 quarterly report mistakenly stated
that the 1,2 dichloroethane detections were in MW-3, when they were actually from MW-4,

Typical uses for the compound include use as a solvent and as a lead scavenger in anti-knock
gasoline.
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During the April 1996 event, 1,2 dichloroethane was not detected in a ground water sample
collected from VW-8. The June 1995 event indicated 6 ug/l. Since the June 1995 result,
three successive quarterly results have not detected 1,2 dichloroethane.

The Californta MCL for 1,2 dichloroethane is 0.0005 mg/l or 0.5 ug/l.

2.2.2 Aromatic Organics

During the April 1996 event, several gasoline component VOCs continued to be detected in
samples from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8. Each detected VOC is discussed in
the following sections.

2.2.2.1 Benzene

During the April 1996 event, benzene was detected in MW-3 at 330 pg/l. This concentration
is comparable to the 290 ug/l detected in January 1996. Previous benzene concentrations
ranged from 9 ug/l in October 1994 to 1,200 pg/l in April 1995.

Benzene concentration increases have occurred in the January to April time periods for both
1995 and 1996. Overall, the increases are attributed to increased precipitation, higher late
winter water table, and the accompanying flushing of residual gasoline from soils in the area
of MW-3, which is near the former gasoline UST site.

Benzene was detected in MW-4 at 190 ug/l. This is comparable with the January 1996
concentration of 180 ug/l, the lowest benzene value recorded for MW-4. Concentrations for
the period of record ranged from 180 to 600 ug/l. A questionable sample from late 1990
reported 1,500 pg/l.

Benzene was detected in VW-8 at 41 pg/l. Thi is.sigpificantly highe
1996 concentration of 18 ug/l. The January 1996 sample was referred to by the laboratory as
“heterogeneous,” which is discussed more thoroughly discussed in Section 2.2.

The California MCL for benzene is 0.001 mg/l or 1 pug/l.

2.2.2.2  Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene is another gasoline constituent detected in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8. During
the April 1996 sampling event, concentrations ranged from 58 to 270 ug/l.

The ethylbenzene concentration detected in MW-3 was 270 ug/l. As a note, the 270 ug/l was
detected by EPA Method 8260 and 170 ug/l was detected by EPA Method 8020. During the
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January 1996 event, 160 ug/l was detected. For the period of record, MW-3 ethyibenzene
concentrations ranged from 20 to 720 ug/l.

During the April 1996 sampling event, the ethylbenzene concentration in MW-4 was 240 pg/1.
For the January 1996 event the concentration was 310 ug/l. Previous detections ranged from
230 to 720 pg/l.

Ethylbenzene was also detected in VW-8 at a concentration of 91ug/l. The January 1996
concentration was 7.2 ug/l . The January result was questionable because of the sample
heterogeneity issue, which is discussed in Section 2.2.

The California MCL for ethylbenzene is 0.7 mg/1 or 700 ug/l.

2.2.2.3  Toluene
Toluene detections in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8 were 140, 3.6, and 41ug/1, respectively.

Previous detections in MW-3 have ranged from 4 to 1,700 ug/l. The April 1996 concentration
of 140 ug/l is up from the January 1996 result of 48 pg/l. The April 1996 resuit is still an
order of magnitude lower than the 1,700 ug/l detected in the April 1995 sample. Seasonal
fluctuations in toluene concentrations are similar to fluctuations for benzene and xylene
concentrations.

Previous MW-4 toluene concentrations range from 6 to 110 ug/l. The 3.6 ug/1 detected
during the April 1996 event was the lowest observed in the period of record.

The VW-8 toluene concentration was 31 ug/l. VW-8 toluene concentrations have ranged from
0.3 to 570 ug/l for the period of record, which began in June 1995.

The California MCL for toluene is 0.150 mg/] or 150 ug/l.

2.2.2.4  Isomers of Xylene

All three isomers of xylene were detected in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8 during the April 1996
sampling event.

O-xylene was detected at 600 ug/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations of o-xylene
ranged from 24 to 940 ug/l with the lowest value occurring during the October 1995 sampling
event. P and m-xylenes were detected at 1,200 ug/l in MW-3. As a note, the 1,200 ug/l was
detected by EPA Method 8260. The EPA Method 8020 concentration was 640 ug/l. Previous
MW.-3 concentrations of p and m-xylenes ranged from 41 to 2,100 ug/l. As with the January
1996 concentration, the xylene appears to be the result of flushing of residual gasoline from
the soil in the MW-3 area.
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In MW-4 o-xylene was detected 17 pg/l. Previous MW-4 concentrations ranged from 10 to
320 pg/l for o-xylene. P and m-xylenes were detected at 170 pg/l, a period of record low.
Previous MW-4 concentrations ranged from 190 to 730 ug/l. The o-xylene concentration was
an order of magnitude lower than detected during the January 1996 sampling event.

Xylene isomers were also detected in VW-8. O-xylene was detected in VW-8 at 49 ug/l.

O-xylene concentrations have ranged from <0.4 to 130 ug/l for the period of record, which
began in June 1995. P and m-xylenes were detected in VW-8 at 120 ug/l. P and m-xylene
concentrations ranged from <0.4 to 210 ug/l for the period of record, which began in

June 1995.

The California MCL for xylenes is 1.75 mg/l or 1,750 ug/l, for either a single isomer or the
sum of the isomers.

2.2.2.5 Napthalene
During the April 1996 event, naphthalene was detected in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-§,

Naphthalene was detected at 89 ug/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations ranged from
14 to 150 ug/l. The January 1996 concentration was 85 ug/l. The higher concentrations
correlate with wetter periods. As with the BETX compounds, the naphthalene concentration
appears associated with flushing of residual gasoline in the MW-3 area.

The MW-4 concentration was 45 ug/l. Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 46 to
120 pg/l. The April 1996 result is at the period of record low.

Naphthalene was detected in VW-8 at 18 ug/l. Previous results ranged from <35 and 46 ug/l
for the sampling period which began in June 1995.

There is no California MCL for napthalene.

2.2.2.6  Trimethylbenzene
Both 1,2,4 and 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene were detected in MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8,

The compound 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was detected at 440 pg/l in MW-3 during the

April 1996 event. Previous MW-3 concentrations range from 54 to 650 pg/l. 1,3,5
trimethylbenzene was detected at 110 pg/l in MW-3. Previous MW-3 concentrations range
from 22 to 160 ug/l. As with the BETX compounds, the fluctuating trimethylbenzene
concentrations appear to be the response to residual gasoline constituent flushing from the soil
near the MW-3 area.
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During the April 1996 event, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was detected at 270 ug/l in MW-4. This
is a period of record low. Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 300 to 600 ug/l. In
MW-4, 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene was detected at 69 pg/l. This is a period of record low.
Previous MW-4 concentrations range from 81 to 130 ug/l.

During the April 1996 event, 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene was detected in VW-8 at 91ug/l.
Previous concentrations ranged from <5 to 270 ug/l. 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene was detected at
93 ug/l. Previous concentrations ranged from <35 to 61 pg/l.

There is no California MCL for trimethylbenzene.

2.2.2.7 Other Gasoline Components

Throughout the period of record, a number of other gasoline-related VOCs have also been
detected in MW-3, MW-4, and OB-1. Concentrations of n-butylbenzene, isopropylbenzene
(cumene), sec-butylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene have been detected during sampling events.

During the April 1996 event, these VOCs were detected in concentrations similar to those of
previous sampling. Individual concentrations were generally less than 60 ug/l

2.2.2.8 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline

TPH, as gasoline, was detected at 5,200 ug/l in MW-3 during the April 1996 event. Previous
detections ranged from 1,600 to 14,000 ug/l. Fluctuating TPH concentrations in MW-3
appear to be seasonally related. Higher concentrations appear in the wetter months.

MW-3 is located near the former tank area.

The TPH concentration in MW-4 was 5,400 ug/l. For the period of record, MW-4
concentrations ranged from 5,900 to 9,700 ug/l.

The VW-8 concentration was 1,400 ug/l. Previous results ranged from <35 to 5,300 ug/l for
the period of record that began in June 1995. The <S5 ug/l value is from the January 1996
sample. As previously discussed in Section 2.2, there is a laboratory-described
“heterogeneity” with this sample.

101596 12



3.0  SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM ACTIVITY SUMMARY

This portion of the July 1996 Report summarizes the activities and status of the SVE system
operation.

3.1  SVE System Background

A SVE system was originally installed in 1992. Operational difficulties due to high water
levels limited the effectiveness of the system. During late 1994 additional SVE vents were
installed. In early 1995 the system was redesigned. Construction of the redesigned SVE
system was accomplished during September 1995.

Startup and operation of the redesigned SVE system began the week of October 2, 1995. Vent
wells VW-1, VW-4, VW-5, and VW-9 are the currently used extraction points. Extracted air
passes through three carbon vessels in series to remove the volatile organic compounds from
the SVE system discharge.

On October 3, 1995, a 4-liter charcoal tube air sample was collected from the blower
discharge prior to the first carbon vessel. The sample was submitted to the laboratory for
chemical analysis of BETX and total hydrocarbons (THC) as gasoline. Based upon a THC (as
gasoline) result of 880,000 ng/m3 and a blower discharge of 118 cubic feet per minute, the
mass removal rate of the system on October 3 was calculated to be 1.58 gallons of gasoline per
day. e

The SVE system operates continuously during the normai, five day work week, The SVE
system is typicaily not operated on weekends. The air permit requires daily air discharge
monitoring. The facility is closed on weekends, so personnei are not available to perform the
required air monitoring.

3.2 SVE System Operations During the Quarter

From January 1 to March 30, 1996, the SVE system was operated 33 days. There were 65
weekdays available for operation for the period. Personnel changes at the facility and the
availability of personnel to perform the required daily air monitoring were major limiting
factors in operation. Additionally, high water levels in the vent wells caused operating
interruptions.

The SVE system operated for 44 days during the period from April through June 1996. There
were 64 weekdays available for system during the period.

As an air permit condition, daily readings are taken from the system with a photoionization

detection meter (PID). Table 3 provides a summary of the daily PID readings from the SVE
system. Figure 5 shows the time series of OVM readings.

101596 13




PID readings were very low for mid-February to mid-April. These low levels likely resuit
from higher winter water levels that submerge residual gasoline constituents in voids within
the soil matrix near the water tabie.

101596 14



4.0 CONCLUSIONS

The conclusions combine observations, data, and evaluation for the April 1996 sampling event
and past site work. Publicly available hydrogeologic and ground water contamination studies
were also used in the evaluation. The conclusions also draw upon the SVE system operational
data.

The shallow geologic setting beneath the facility is a sequence of fill, silts, clays, and sands
that have been mapped as fluvial deposits. The depth to ground water varies seasonally. Over
the last seven quarters of monitoring, the water table has fluctuated approximately 3 feet.
During this period, water levels were at their highest in early 1995.

Water levels declined from January to April 1996. The decline was not as great as the decline
observed during the same period as 1995.

The shallow ground water flows through a sequence of saturated sands, siits, and clays.
During the April 1996 event, the ground water gradient was 0.008. The water table elevation
varied from 11.9 to 13.8 feet above sea level and its velocity is estimated at 82 feet per year.
Ground water flow is to the southwest.

The April ground water fluctuations in facility monitoring wells are part of a seasonal trend of
higher late winter and early spring elevations.

Seasonally, ground water levels in individual facility monitoring wells respond fairly
uniformly.

Gasoline constituent and some chlorinated VOCs continue to be detected in monitoring wells.

Gasoline constituents were detected in three ground water sampling points downgradient of the
facility.

Both chlorinated and gasoline constituent VOCs continue to be detected in the wells near the
facility's downgradient boundary.

BETX constituents from the monitoring well MW-3, near the former UST, remained similar to
the amounts detected during the January 1996 event.

Daily SVE influent monitoring shows declining concentrations from the October 1995 startup
of the redesigned system to present.
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5.0  ACTIVITIES STATUS SUMMARY

The following corrective action activities are either in progress or planned for the coming
months.

e Continue to operate, monitor, and maintain the SVE system.
e Collect SVE system air samples for analysis and mass removal calculations.

e Continue ground water monitoring.

101596 16



6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 RECOMMENDATION 1

The SVE system should continue to operate to maximize the removal of remaining gasoline
constituents from the soil. Continued daily air monitoring will provide another quarter to
observe the asymptotic trend that appears to be developing.

The system should be operated as much as possible, recognizing the operational constraints of
the air permit conditions, including the requirement to do daily monitoring of the system
effluent. This requirement limits system operation to the business work week.

6.2 RECOMMENDATION 2

The July 1996 sampling results will provide two years of quarterly data. These data should be
used to evaluate the current monitoring program for well selection, frequency of sampling and
analytical methods. Once the program evaluation is completed, the results and appropriate
modifications, if any, should be forwarded to the regulatory agencies.
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I}

(510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 PSRRI T CONSULTANTS

May 13, 1996

Mr, Jay S. Mattsfield

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

1970 Oakcrest Avenue, Suite 213

St. Paul, Minnesota 55113-2624 o

Clayton Project No. 67552.01

Subject:  Analytical Reports for Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling at the Ingersoll-
Rand Facility in San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Mattsfield:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to transmit the attached analytical reports
for the groundwater samples collected on April 26, 1996 at the Ingersoll-Rand facility located
at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

Upon arrival at the site on April 26, 1996, Clayton measured the depth to groundwater in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 and VW-6 and VW-8. Stagnant water in the
monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, and VW-8 was purged using a 2-inch submersible pump.
Approximately four to five times the well volume was pumped from each well to ensure
water representative of the aquifer was present in the wells. Well volumes were calculated
using depth to groundwater and total well depth measurements which were recorded to the
nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival at the site, The purging was continued until sufficient volume
of water had been purged for pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity to stabilize.

The following parameters were noted during the sampling activities:

Monitoring well identification

Static water level

Well depth

Condition of water before purging (e.g., amount of free product)
Purge rate and volume

pH, temperature, and conductivity during purging

Time purged

Time of sample collection

Sampling method

& & & & » " e+ »

KAWPSMEMS\PE7552\R6755201.134
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Clayton

CONSULTANTS
Mr. Jay S. Mattsfield Page 2
Capsule Environmental Engineering Clayton Project No. 67552.01

May 1, 1996

+ Name of sampier
» Climatic conditions

The water sample was collected using a new disposable bailer. All other equipment coming
into contact with groundwater was thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated before use at the
site, Detail of the groundwater monitoring and sampling event is provided in the water
sampling field survey forms (Appendix A).

Groundwater samples were transferred into clean laboratory-supplied containers that were
closed, labeled, placed immediately into an ice chest, and transported to Clayton's state-
certified laboratory for analysis. In addition one trip blank and one trip blank was furnished
in accordance with your quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program.

Groundwater samples were collected in such a manner to minimize the volatilization of a
sample due to agitation and/or transfer from bailer to sample container, To document and
trace samples from time of collection, a signed chain-of-custody record was completed by the
sampler and accompanied the samples through the laboratory analyses. The completed chain-
of-custody was included with the analytical report from the laboratory.

The groundwater generated during the sampling activities was placed in a Department of
Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drum. This drum was labeled and was left onsite.

The groundwater samples were analyzed using the following United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) methods:

* USEPA Method 8015 (modified) for total petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G)
« USEPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX)

* USEPA Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

The analytical rep(')rts are included in Appendix B.

Should you have any questions regarding the sampling event, please contact us at (510) 426-
2600.

Sincerely,

Richard J. Silva, R.E.A.
Geologist

RIS/rs
Enclosures

KAWPSO\EMS\PETS52\R6755201.134
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project# 475520/ Se: Luirzsoce Ri
Well #: M) — | Sampiing Team: ? 5 )Ly e

" Date: g}pz.u_:«é,/??é

Sampling Method: _ Ao APPLIc el

e

Field Candltions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampliing This Weii:

Total Depth Depth to Water B
of Well: feat Time: _ /05D Betfore Pumping: Lé, /2 fost
Helght of Diameter Purge Voiume
Water 2-inch 4-inc Voiume Factor Jo Purge
Column: feat . .16 = gal * = gal
Depth Purging From: ) faet Time Purging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharga:
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes

wir-smp.bp



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurament Begins:

—~DBep#l = _Rep#2 —Bop#3 —Dep#4
pH —
-Conductivity
TC

Pre-sampie Collection Galions Purged:
Tims Sampie Collaction Begins:

. Time Sampie Collsction Ends:
Total Galions Purged:

Comments:

wir-smp.be

|
g



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project#:  (;15%72. 0/ Site: Liortsowm IOpwD ‘Date: Appsc 2,55
Well #: mud - 7 Sampling Team: X< S 1N
Sampling Msthod: Mo~ Avoricum, e
Field Conditions:
Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Weli:
Total Depth Depth to Water o
of Welli: foet Time: _/o 235~ Before Pumping: (2 fost
Height of Dismeter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Column: foet - .16 @_ = gal * = gai
Depth Purging From: font Time Purging Beginas:
Notes on Initial Discharge:
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
wir-smp.bp Reviesd; OA/30/DS5



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:

A ~Hep ¥ —Dep 82 —ep #3
pH
-Conductivity N
T™C S,

Pre-sampie Collection Gallons Purged:
Time Sampie Collection Begins:

_ . Time Sample Coliaction Ends:
Total Gallons Purged: -

Comments:

E

wir-smp.bp

%

E



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: 675520/ Shw:  LicepsoLe Rrard> Date: Apg/e 24,199

Well #; Mw-2 Sampling Team: 2 S/ 4/ p
Sampling Method: WsPosacr BAl E€
Field Conditions: < ny AN =
Describe Equipment D-Con Bafore Sampiing This Well: A//A—
Tota! Depth Depth to Water
of Well: 25 22 feat Time: _ /0s 5~

Before Pumping: 1796 fout

Height of Diameter Purge Volume

Water 2«inch 4-inc Volume Factor Yo Pu
Calumn: & 4 2-feat . 186 = 252  gal ¢ s = zi. D8 gal

-

Depth Purging From: 25" fout

Time Purging Begins:  /=,—

Notes on initial Discharge: Ll A

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notas
_(3/8 32-Gup bit- 8¢o 12 ( Lleap,

1320 b=Gat. .2 _Bed A3 Liegar
[ 322~ &L -lop ‘j’g 8 46 1%t.o Creap,
(32y 12 b.o gz = /9D Lrese '7”‘2&

320 14 -G W, 888 (1.2~ Lieap

wir-smp.bp



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FiELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Fiald Parameter Measurement Bagins: /335~

B T I I

Rep #1 Repg2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH ' Loz & 2 b 2 ‘. '5 I
-Conductivity . 849 ‘ 88> © @
™C 12,2 [9.2- [9.% (9.4
Pre-sampie Coliection Gallons Purged: ) <
Tims Sampie Collection Begins: /B0
... Time Sampie Collection Ends: (2
Total Galions Purged: / [ . ’ o
Comments:

.

‘
;
, _

" ' H

wir-smp.ne

|
i



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: 67552.0) She: Luttsoce g Date: Aro;. 26 /5%
Well #: je - F Sampling Team: s S/avh -
Sampling Method: 3 fFos [

 te

Field Conditions: _@MM; L/t T EREED = e 7

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampiing This Weil: /&{//A'
Totat Depth Depth to Water '
of Wall: 232,72 test Time: _//0C _ Before Pumping: 21.79 foet
Height of Dismetsr Purge Voiume
Water 2-inch 4-ipc Volume Factor Jo Purge
Column: /{2 fest * .16 = 722 gal * z =  ZE 3>-gal
Depth Purging From: 3 el fost Time Purging Begins: |/ 2o
Notes on Initial Discharge: /27— épéﬂ-bfj. ClouDy L Dl b oTDE
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
173 [O~ & pr S o 921 (9.9 Lithe 25;'{;“,‘*57""-
/4o 20 —& Ay <7 (022 {2/ Cretp %"’g%g“r
(/143 28— Erhy 5.7 [05h (4L &@ 5922“ ”‘f_
Lo 20-¢,., a7 1283 14 Lecgp E'gé/ggf:’




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. )

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Fiald Parameter Messurement Bagins: _/ (55

—_Rep #1 Y ) Rep #3 Rep #4
pH 5.9 5.7 &7 =7 _§
-.Canductivity e /019 - _L04) © (073
™ e . _i89 18,9 28 |}
Pre-sampie Colisction Gallons Purged: 20
Time Sampie Collection Bagins: L1208
_ . Time Sampie Coliection Ends: [Z28s”
Total Galions Purged: 4
Comments:

wIir-smp.bp

i
i



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project#: 77 01 She: Lugelsor. Fhwn Date: A 2,
Well #: Vi)~ Sampling Team: _ 7, S i/ A

Sampling Method: Ao APPLicARL B

Fieid Conditions: (o A 51::{5-':% GIALree B bt Cr T é’ggéz.s_) N

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Weil:

Total Depth Depth to Water
of Well: foot Time: _///O Before Pumping: 25;23 fout
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Column: teat * J6 %.85% = gai * = gal
Depth Purging From: fest Time Purging Begins:
Notes on initial Discharge: ‘
Time Voilume Purged pH Condum T Notes
s a
m
wir-smp.bp Revised: 0R7(/DS



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(CONTINUED)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: —
Rep #1 Rep#2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH
-Conductivity
T™C

Pre-sampie Collaction Gallons Purged:
Time Sampie.Collection Begins:

Time Sampie Collection Ends.

Total Gaillons Purged:

Comments:

wir-smp.op

i’
4



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: WEX.
Woell #:

o1 Ste: T i652 sosy R A
V-8 Sampling Team: £ Srevho

Date: ﬂf&&% (2%

Sempling Methad: _ /S Aosakie ‘B‘HL‘E_*&-—.;

Depth Purging From: 2o foet

Time Purging Begins: /2 200

Field Condttions: -%‘ﬁéﬁ,_%_wgf &%Zﬁ} = 7S =
Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampiing This Well: AfL /&
Total Depth Depth to Water ‘ '
of Wail: S0. 28  test Time: J/oz™ Before Pumping: 26.573  tent
Height of Dismeter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Pumg
Column: 2.R<” toet . .16 &) = 250 gal * s = o gal

Notes on Initial Discharge: LterT B wﬂyﬁg._z.ga RY

2500 Reoo/Epy =l
obe,

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
| 222 Ce—Capr. ¢ & ! = = SLeer
| vy Y —Gpr b.© Yo 18.8 Clizap  opoel
122 G L.y [ 18.7 Regged -
229 = _B-Cope e Yu, 849 %jﬂog:’
id, [0~ Gp G4 H3b [B. & LLLAR =5
wir-smp.bp
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-~ ~

~—
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

|
WATER SAMPLING SURVEY FORM I
(CONTINUED)

i

Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins: 1252

—FRep #1 ‘—Bee® = _Rep#3  __Repas

pH : b, | b ‘ L. G L
.Conductivity 2] 447 Y L
T™C (B.a ] (8.8 . . (8.2 (8.7 I
Pre-sampile Coilection Gauon; Purged: (&
Time Sampie Collection Begins: [25¢&
, . Time Sampls Callection Ends: |Z oD
Total Galions Purged: //
Comments: o

N R .
.
. B L .- s L . . S .
- - - .- .‘- ’ -“ - ’

wir-smp.ne

|
J
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San Francisco Regional Office

i
2 g Clayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566 ENVIRONMENTAL

(510) 426-2600
Fa1x (5410; 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

May 10, 1996

Mr. Richard Silva

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONS.
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 675%52.01
Clayton Project No.: 96044.71

Dear Mr. Silva:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on April 26, 1996. Following the cover letter is the
Quality Control Narrative detailing sample information/problems
and a summary of the quality control issues. Also enclosed is
a copy of the Chain-ocf-Custody record acknowledging receipt of
these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after June 9, 1996, unless you have requested
otherwise,

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please contact Suzanne
Haus, Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Mot LI

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/kxmd

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc,  *  Atlanta ¢  Chicago ¢ Cleveland =+ Detrot + Honolulu ¢  Indianapohs
LosAngetes ¢ Minneapolis <+ NewYork * OrangeCounty ¢ Portand * Rocktord + SanFrancisco o Seattle
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Page 1la

QUALITY CONTROL NARERATIVE
for
Clayton Envirommental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Information/Problems:

There were no problems with sample receipt.

Analytical Problems:

No problems were encountered with the sample analyses.

Quality Control:

The quality control data is summarized in the Quality
Assurance Data Package, which follows the analytical report.

MS/MSD: A matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate were
analyzed where applicable. Spikes for EPA Method
8015/8020 showed results outside quality control
limits. The LCS for this method showed all results
within quality control limits.

LCS/LCSD: A laboratory control spike and duplicate
were analyzed where applicable, and all results were
acceptable.

ICV/CCV: Response for all analytes met Clayton
acceptance criteria.

Surrogate Recoveries: All surrogate recoveries were
acceptable. The surrogate recoveries, where
applicable, are listed on the sample result pages.
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CONSULTaN TS
I Page 2 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 9%96044.71
lSample Identification: MwW-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471~-01C Date Received: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/9%6
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analvzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA B260A Analyst: Jp
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L} (ug/L)
IVOlatile Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene 71-43-2 330 5
I Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butancne 78-93-3 ND 20
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 22 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 13 5
I Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
l Chloromethane T4-87-3 ND 5
Z2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 3
4-Chleorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
' Dikbromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 86-12-8 ND 5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 57 5
1l.3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 7 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106~-46-~7 14 5
l Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
l,2-Dichloroethane 107~-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichlcroethene 75~35-4 ND 5
I cis~-1l,2-Dichlorcethene 156-5%-2 ND 5



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
Page 3 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clavton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identification; Mw-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-01C Date Received: (04/26/96
lSample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/56
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyvzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAhalyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
IVolatile Qrganic Compcunds (Continued)
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78~-87-5 ND 5
1l,3~-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 584-20-7 ND 5
l1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
cis-1,3-dichloropropens 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1, 3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylkbenzene 100-41-4 270 5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 19 5
p-lsopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
MTBE 1634-~-04-4 ND 5
Naphthalene 91-20-3 89 5
n-°Propylbenzene 103-65-1 65 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 7 5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 NB 5
Toluene 108-88-3 14¢C 5
1,2,3-Trichleorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5



I Clayton
A
| Page 4 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: ©7552.01
Clavton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identification: MW-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-01C Date Received: 04/26/96
ISample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L)}) (ug/L)
lVblatile Qrganic Compounds (Continued)
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
I 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95~-63-6 440 3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 110 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
l Vinvl chlorige 75-01-4 ND 3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 600 3
p.m~-Xylenes -- 1200 3
lSurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 102 B6 - 115
l Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 102 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060~-07-0 106 76 - 114
Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 99 88 ~ 110

ND: Not detected at or abpove limit of detecticn
--: Informaticn not available or not applicakle



I Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
I Page 5 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identification: MwW-4 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-02C Date Receilved: 04/26/96
l Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
l Ahalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)})
lVolatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene 71-43-2 160 5
l Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
~ Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 3
' Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane T4-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 13 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
' Chloroethane 75~-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethyvlvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-45-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
I 1l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 86-12-8 ND 5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorokenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
l Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
l,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 3




l Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
I Page 6 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
ISample Identification: Mw-4 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-02C Date Received: 04/26/96
ISample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA B260A Analyst: JP
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
l\Jolat:Lle Organic_Compounds (Continued)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropreopane 78-87-5 ND 5
l 1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
l cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-86 ND 5
Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 240 5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
l Hexachlorobutadiene B7-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 56 5
I p-Iscpropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 20
I MTBE 1634-04-4 ND 5
Naphthalene 81-20-3 45 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 61 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 7 5
I styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 3
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
l 1,1.2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachlorcethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
l 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 15 5



I Clayton
R
I Page 7 of 25
Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference:; 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
l Sample Identification: MW-4 Date Sampled:  04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-02C Date Received: 04/26/96
ISample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentraticon Detection
lAnalyte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)
lVolatile Qrganic Compounds (Continued)
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
I 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 270 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 69 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o~-Xylene 95-47-6 15 5
p.m-Xylenes - 150 5
Surrogates Recoverv (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 89 86 - 115
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 97 . 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 96 76 - 114
Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 96 88 - 110

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information neot available or not applicable

N A N S R TN B R
1=
()



Clayton
SRR
Page 8 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project Nc. 96044.71
Sample Identification: VW-8 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-03C Date Received: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analvzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) fug/L)
Veolatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene 71-43-2 41 5
Bromobenzene 108~-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-983-3 ND 20
n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 7 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 3
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 3
Chlorocethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87~-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotcoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1l,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
l,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND g8
l,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5



I Clayton
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Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identification: VW-8 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-03C Date Received: 04/26/96
ISample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analvzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
IVolatile Organic Compounds (Continued)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
I 1l,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
l1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 3
I cis-1,3~-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10081-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene , 100-41-4 91 5
I Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene B7-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 9 5
I r-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
I MTBE 1634-04-4 ND 30
Naphthalene 91-20-3 18 5
n-?ropylbenzene 103-65-1 25 5
I sec-Butylibenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
Styrene 100~-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
I 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 41 5
l 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2,4~-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5



Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 10 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: VW-8 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-03C Date Received: (04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Methed Reference: EPA B8260A Analyst: JP
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
lAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

'Volatile Organic Compounds {(Continued)

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 96-~18-4 ND 5
l 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 91 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 33 a
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
l vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 895-47-6 49 5
p.m-Xylenes - 120 5
ISurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromeofluorobenzene 460-00-4 98 86 - 115
I Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 96 86 - 118
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 17060-07-0 94 76 - 114
Toluene-ds8 2037-26-5 S8 88 - 110

D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-~-: Infcrmation not availlable or not applicable
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Analytical Results
for
I Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 56044.71
Sample Identification: FIELD BLANKS Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-04C Date Received: 04/26/96
lSample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030aAa Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA B260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
IVolatile Organic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzeane 7T1-43-2 ND 5
I Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
Bromcdichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromocform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
l n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108~-90-7 ND 5
l Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
I Chlcoromethane T4-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene 95~49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
l 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 ND 5
l 1l,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
l.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
I Dichlorodiflucromethane 15-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichlcroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
l,1-Dichlorocethene 75-35-4 ND 5
' ¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 5



Clayton
N
Page 12 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identification: FIELD BLANKS Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-04C Date Received: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Methed: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
lAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) {ug/L)
I Volatile Organic Compounds {Continued)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
l,3-Dichleoropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1l,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
MTBE 1634-04-4 ND 30
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 5
n-°Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2.,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1.,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 13 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: FIELD BLANKS Date Sampled:  04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-04C Date Received: 04/26/96
lSample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

l\kﬂatile Organic Compounds (Continued)

Trichlorcofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
1,2,3~Trichlcoropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
I l1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 85-63-6 ND 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
I Vinyl chleoride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-¢ ND 5
p,.m-Xylenes -- ND 5
ISurrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-3Bromeofluorobenzene 460-00-4 98 86 - 115
I Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 1) ) 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 94 76 - 114
Toluene-d8 2037-26~5 97 88 - 110

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable



l Clayton
CONSULTANTS
I . Page 14 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project:No. 96044.71
Sample Identification: TRIP BLANKS #0021295 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lalb Number: 9604471~06A Date Received: 04/26/96
ISample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA B8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # {ug/L) (ug/L)
lvOlatile Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
I Bromobenzene 108-86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 ND 5
Bromeodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
I Bromocform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2~Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
. n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
I Chlorcethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chlorecethylvinyl ether 110-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene 95-49-8 ND 5
4-Chlorctoluene 106-43-4 ND 5
l Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 96-12-8 ND 5
l,2-Dibromocethane 106-93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74-85-3 ND 5
' 1,2-Dichlorchenzene 95-50-1 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106~-46-7 ND 5
l Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 5
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
l,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 5
l Cis-1,2-Dichloreoethene 156-59-2 ND 3




I Clayton
o
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Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
lSample Identification: TRIP BLANKS #0021295% Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-06A Date Received: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: Jp
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) fug/L)
IVolatile Organic_cCompounds {(Continued)
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
I 1, 3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
1,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
I cis-1,3~dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichlorcpropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
I Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isorropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 5
I p-Iscopropyltcluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
l MTBE 1634-04-4 ND 30
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 ND 5
I Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
tert-Butylbenzene 88-06-6 ND 5
1.1,1,2-Tetrachlorcethane 630-20-6 ND 5
I 1.,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88~-3 ND 5
l 1,2,3~Trichlorobenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichlorcocethane 79-00-5 ND 5
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
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Analvytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Ciient Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: TRIP BLANKS #0021295 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-06A Date Received: 04/26/%6
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: Jp
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
lAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) {(ug/L)

IVolatile Organic Compounds (Continued)

Trichlorcfluoromethane 75-69~-4 ND 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
l 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 85-63-6 ND 5
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
l Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 5
p,m-Xylenes -- ND 5
lSurrog_ates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 460-00-4 97 86 - 115
I Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 96 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 85 76 - 114
Toluene-ds 2037-26-5 97 88 - 110

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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SR
I Page 17 of 25
Analytical Results
for
l Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identificatiocn: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lap Number: 9604471-07A Date Received: -~--
|Sa.mple Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analvzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
lAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
IVolatile Qrganic Compounds
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 20
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromobenzene 108~86-1 ND 5
Bromochloromethane 74~-97-5 ND 5
_ Bromodichloromethane 75~27-4 ND 5
l Bromoform 75~-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 5
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 20
I n-Butylbenzene 104-51-8 ND 5
Carbon disulfide 75~-15-0 ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride 56~23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
I Chlorcgethane 75-00-3 ND 5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 110~-75-8 ND 5
Chloroform 67~66-3 ND 5
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 3
2-Chlorotoluene 95-45-8 ND 5
4-Chlorotoluene 106-~43-4 ND 5
I Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 896~12-8 ND 5
1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 ND 5
Dibromomethane 74~95-3 ND 5
l 1l,2-Dichlorobenzene 95~50-1 ND 5
l,3-Dichlorobenzene 541~73-1 ND 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5
l Dichlorodiflucromethane 75~-71-8 ND 5
1l,1-Dichlcoroethane 75~-34-3 ND 5
1.2-Dichlor¢oethane 107~-06-2 ND 5
I 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-~-59-2 ND 5
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Analvtical Results
for
Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
Lab Number: 9604471-074Aa Date Receilived: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030A Date Analyzed: (04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: JP

l Limit

of

l Concentration Detection

Analyte CAS # {(ug/L) {ug/L)

IVolatile Organic Compounds (Continued)

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 9
I 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
1,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 ND 5
2,2-Dichloropropane 594-20-7 ND 5
l,1-Dichloropropene 563-58-6 ND 5
l cis-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
l Freon 113 76-13-1 ND 5
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 20
Isopropylbenzene 98-82-8 ND 3
l p-Isopropyltoluene 99-87-6 ND 5
Methylene chioride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 20
I MTBE 1634-04-4 ND 30
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND ¢ 5
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 ND 5
l sec-Butylbenzene 135-58-8 ND 5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
cert-Butylbenzene 58-06-6 ND 5
1,1,1,2~-Tetrachloroethane 630-20-6 ND 5
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 - ND 5
I 1l,2,3-Trichloropbenzene 87-61-6 ND 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichleoroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
l 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clavton Project No. 86044.71
Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled:  --
Lab Number: 9604471-07A Date Received: --
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 04/29/96
Preparaticn Method: EPA S5030A Date Analyzed: 04/29/96
Method Reference: EPA 8260A Analyst: Jp
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte Cas # {ug/L) (ug/L)
lVolatile Organic Compounds (Continued)
Trichlorcfluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 5
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 96-18-4 ND 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 85-63-6 ND 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 ND 5
Vinyl acetate 108-05-4 ND 10
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND 5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 5
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 5
surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
4-Bromocfluorobenzene 460-00-4 100 g6 - 115
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 102 86 - 118
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 170660-07-0 109 76 - 114
Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 100 88 - 110

Bl A T S EE B B EE e
12
(!

Not detected at cor above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
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Page 20 of 25
Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Ceonsultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: Mw-3 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-01A Date Received: 04/26/96
I Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/09/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/09/96
Method Reference: EPA B8015/8020 Analyst: ASC
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

I BTEX/Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 210 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 170 0.3
l Toluene 108-88-3 100 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 320 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 640 0.4
Gascline - 5200 50
Surrogates Recover % QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 103 5¢ - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
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' Page 21 of 25
Analytical Results
for
' Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71
Sample Identification: Mw-4 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
i.ab Number: 9604471-02A Date Recelived: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/09/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Anaivzed: 05/09/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: ASC
Limit
of
Concentration Detecticn
lAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)
l BTEX/Gascoline
Benzene 71-43-2 190 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 230 0.3
Toluene 108-88~-3 3.6 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-56 17 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- 170 0.4
Gasoline -- 5400 50
surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 107 50 - 150

ND:

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Censultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: VW-8 Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-03A Date Received: 04/26/96
I Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/09/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/0%/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: ASC
Limic
of
Concentration Detection
lAnalyte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)

lBTEX(Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 34 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 58 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 31 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 35 0.4
p,m-Xylenes -- 80 0.4
Gasoline -- 1400 50
Surrogates Recovervy (%) OC Limits (%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 100 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information ncot available or not applicable
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identificaticon: FIELD BLANKS Date Sampled: 04/26/96
Lab Number: 9604471-04A Date Received: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/09/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/09/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: ASC
Limit
of
Concentration Detection
I Ahalyte Ccas # {ug/L) (ug/L)

' BTEX/Gascline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 103 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
- Information not available or not applicable
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: TRIP BLANKS {(HCL)#0042995 Date Sampled: 04/26/96

Lab Number: 9604471-05A Date Received: 04/26/96
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/09/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/09/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: ASC
I Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # (ug/L) (ug/L)

l BTEX/Gasgoline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
l Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%} QC Limits (%)
a,a,a~-Trifluocrotoluene 98-08-8 105 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
-- Information not available or not applicable
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Analytical Results
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Client Reference: 67552.01
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled:  --
Lab Number: 9604471-07A Date Received: --

ISample Matrix/Media: WATER Date Prepared: 05/09/96
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 05/09/96
Method Reference: EPA 8015/8020 Analyst: ASC

Limit
of
Concentration Detection
IAnalyte CAS # {ug/L) {ug/L)
I BTEX/Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND 0.4
p.m-Xylienes -- ND 0.4
Gasoline -- ND 50
Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limitsg (%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98—08-§ 102 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable



Quality Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Resgults
for

Clayton Project No. 96044.71

CONSULTANTS



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Sbike Duplicate Page 2 of 2
for
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Clayton Lab Number: 9604493-LCS Analytical Method: EPA 624/8260
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument 1D: 05831
Date: 04/29/96 Date; 04/29796
Anatyst: JP Time: 20:25
std. Source: V960426-01 Analyst: JP
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: UG/L
QcC Batch No: 9604 29F1
MS MSD Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD UCL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplicate Result %) (L R) (X R) (XRY (%) (%RPD}
{A) 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50.0 £1.3 83 411 82 82 80 120 0.5 20
(B) Benzene ND 50.0 46.2 92 45.3 91 92 &) 120 2.0 20
(C) chlorobenzene ND 50.0 51.8 104 50.1 100 102 80 120 3.3 20
{D) Toluene ND 50.0 51.7 103 50.6 14| 102 80 120 2.2 20
{E) Trichloroethene ND 50.0 52.8 106 51.9 104 105 80 120 1.7 20
SURR 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 ND 100 0 1m 103 103 102 76 114 2.0 20
SURR Bromof luorobenzene ND 100 99.0 99 160 100 100 86 115 i.0 20
SURR Dibromof tuoromethane ND 100 98.0 98 100 100 99 86 118 2.0 20
SURR Toluene-dé ND 100 98.0 98 99.0 99 99 a3 110 1.0 20
ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection LCL = tower Control timit Tyt = Upper Control Limit

SOR = Spike out of range due to high sample concentration.



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Page 1 of 2
for
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Clayton Lab Number: 2604471-03A Analytical Method: EPA 8015/8020
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 02911
Date: 05709796 Date: 05/09/96
Analyst: NAN Time: 13:37
Std. Source: v95110%-02W Analyst: NAN
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: uG/L
Qc Batch Ko: 3505091
M3 MsSD Average
Matrix Recovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCL ucL RPD UcL
Analyte Sample Result Spike Level Spike Result (%) Duplticate Result ) 1R (AR (AR (3}  {%RPD)
BENZEN-E (PID) 34.0 6.80 32.0 SOR 31.0 SOR SOR 79 125 3.2 20
ETHYLBENZENE {PID} 58.0 8.53 48.0 SOR 46.0 SOR SOR 85 123 4.3 20
GASOLINE (FID) 1,410 500 1,940 105 1,940 105 105 80 120 0.1 25
SURR a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene 160 100 83.0 -17* 83.0 -17= -17* 50 150 0.0 20
TOLUENE (PID) 31.0 35.7 40.0 25* 39.0 22* 24* 84 18 2.5 20
TOTAL XYLENE (PI1D) 15 45.6 111 -9* 107 -18* -13* 85 115 3.5 20

* Result is outside of control limits.

ND = Not detected at or above Limit of detection LEL = Lower Control Limit UCt = Upper Contrel Limit
SOR = Spike out of range due to high sampte concentration.



Quality Assurance Results Summary - Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) Page 1 of 1
for
Clayton Project No. 96044.71

Clayton Lab Number: 9604471-LCS Analytical Method: EPA B8015/8020
Ext./Prep. Method: EPA 5030 Instrument ID: 02811
Date: 05/09/96 Date: 05/08/96
Analyst: MJL Time: 11:18
Std. Source: V951108-02W Analyst: NAN
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER Units: ug/L
QC Batch no: 560508V1
LCS

Recovery LCL UcCL

Analyte Blank Result Spike Level LCS Result (%) {% R) {% R}
Benzene ND 4.26 5.18 122 78 125
Ethylbenzene ND 5.886 6.45 110 85 123
Gasoline ND 500 517 103 80 120
SURR a,a,a-Trifluorotcluene ND 100 88.0 98 50 150
Toluene ND 26.5 26.1 98 84 118
Total Xylenes ND 38.1 38.3 101 85 115

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection LCL = Lower Control Limit UCL = Upper Control Limit
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Page _1___ of __L
Clayton : __IMPORTANT [~ For Clayion Use Only
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Date Results Requested: DTH~ DAED TAT Clayton Lab Project No.
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL SERV
CONSULTANTS ICES Rush Charges Authorized? [ JYes m No 8 604471
[] Phone or [ ] Fax Results -
. = Name 7? LEALRTED S VA Client Job No. b 7656 2.0 ] Purchase Order No.
T 24 Company %A’my Dept. N Nama
o § Mailing Address o] Company Tl ERSOLL - /LAKD {Dept.
syl City, Stale, Zip Address
Bl Telephone No. | FAX No. ; Cily, State, Zip
df : . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
(sn?e?:gg,l Ili;?tt;?:ett}gcrt‘ignﬁgtc,?r speclfic regulatory requirements ﬁﬂﬁﬁjgﬂﬁ, g {Enter an 'X' in the box below to indicate req?esl; Enter a 'P' if Preservalive added.}
[ Drinking Water g
[X Groundwater g ‘(0 ,‘y
* Explanation of Preservative: = /'fé',c [ Wastewater B ¢
TIME ARVOLUME| E ¥
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SA%JEED SAMPLED MJEST (specify units) | 2 Q "‘? UFS%HOLQPY
MLO-3 4267 /ﬁo%(@_ms z ;g £ OlLAD
Mo~ 3 2- Xy Vep
w4 z | Xe 02A.B
pw -4 2 X2 V4D
V=8 2| Xp 034,06
Vi -6 21 .| Xp Y ep
Pleed Beawks 2 | Xp 0MA B
Fieep BrAes p XP Yy io
Tr1r Brante E00927s Z X 05 Ab
P Brrap = #roaip5T X ¥, Y- {21 IXP Ve
Collected by: % /“MD 5/L-V A—> (ptlni) Callector's Signature: 7 Mﬂ_/
oF Relinquished by: Dalemme /0 P7 & | Received by: Date/Time
CUSTODY Py Date/Time Received by: | , Dale/Time
Method of Shipment: Received at Lab W e Date/Ti lm%/ '%2 z
Authorized by: Date Sample Conditiéf Ufon Receipt: Acceplable [ Other (explain} 7
(Client Signatura MUST Accompany Request)

Pliease return completed form and sampies to one of the Clayton Environmentai Consultants, inc. fabs listed below:

Detroit Reglonai Lab  Atlanta Regional Lab San Francisco Regional Lab Seattle Reglonal Lab
22345 Roelhel Drive 400 Chastain Center Bivd., NN\W., Suite 480 1252 Quarnry Lane 4636 E. Marginal Way 5., Suite 215

Novi, Mi 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Pieasanton, CA 94566 Seatltle, WA 98134
(800) 806-5887 {800} 252-9319 (800) 294-1755 (B00) 568-7755
{810) 344-1770 {770} 499-7500 {510) 426-2657 (206) 763-7364

FAX (810) 344-2655 FAX (770) 423-4990 FAX (510) 426-0106 FAX (206) 763-4189

DISTRIBUTION:
White = Clayton Laboralory
Yellow = Clayton Accounting
Pink = Clent Copy

11/95 20K



San Francisco Regionat Office

2 Quy Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566

' ENVIRONMENTAL
{510) 426-2600
Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

June 20, 1998

Mr. Jay S. Mattsfield

CAPSULE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
1970 Oakcrest Avenue, Suite 213

St. Paul, Minnesota 55113-2624

Clayton Project No. 67552.01

Subject:  Addendum Report for Groundwater Monitoring at the Ingersoll-Rand Facility in
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Mattsfield:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. is pleased to transmit this addendum report
concerning the groundwater monitoring event collected on April 26, 1996 at the Ingersoll-
Rand facility located at 1944 Marina Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

Upon arrival at the site on April 26, 1996, Clayton measured the depth to groundwater in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 and VW-6 and VW-8. Well volumes were calculated
using depth to groundwater and total well depth measurements which were recorded to the
nearest 0.01 foot upon arrival at the site.

After Mr. Rick Day, Clayton’s Supervisor, inquired about discrepancies about the water level
recordings, I checked our water level meter and discovered a major problem. Apparently the
water level meter readings started at 5 feet instead of zero feet due to repair process of the
meter.

I want to apologize for not catching this decrepancy. I will not make the same mistake in the
future.

Detail of the revised groundwater monitoring and sampling event is provided in the water
sampling field survey forms (Appendix A).

KAEMRWP67552L.6755201.172

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. ¢ Atlanta * Chicago * Cleveland = Detroit ¢ Honolulu ¢ Indianapohs
lasAngeles » Minneapalis o NewYork + OrangeCounty « Portland * Rocktord ¢ SanFrancisco ¢  Seattle



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS
Mr. Jay S. Mattsfield Page 2
Capsule Environmental Engineering Clayton Project No. 67552.01

May 1, 1996

Should you have any questions regarding the sampling event, please contact me at (510) 426-
2600.

Sincerely, .

Richard J. Silva, RE.A.

Geologist

RIS/rs
Enclosures

KAEMR\PSTSS 675520172
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: <5 o Ste: _LulzgsoLs (KA

Well #: Myl — | Sampling Team: <. 5, , /o
Sampling Method: __ \for— APPLlc pBLi

Date: Apzu,;:é /P

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Waeil:

Total Depth Depth to Water lag

of Well: feat Time: __/O5D Before Pumping: e AL test
Heaight of Diameter Purge Voiume
Water 2+<inch 4-ing Volume Factor To Purge
Column: foot * .18 = gal * = gal
Depth Purging From: font Time Purging Begins:

Notes on initiai Discharge:

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes _




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

{CONTINUED)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Bagins:
~Rep #1 Rep #2 —Rep #3 —Bep #4
pH
-Conductivity
™C

Pre-sampie Collection Gallons Purged:
Time Sampie Coliaction Beginas:

" Time Sample Collection Ends:
Total Gallons Purged:

Comments:

wir-smp.bp

i’
§

: +



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project#: (7S, 0 Ste: Tnzesiom KD Date: Ac2i. 24 /75
Well i)~ G Sampling Team: < S 1o B
Sampling Method: /’L/ 6T APOLtcprz ) £

Field Conditions:

Describe Equipment D-Con Bafore Sampling This Weli:

Total Depth Depth to Water [R.T@

of Well: foet Time: /o 35 Before Pumping: i 72 foet
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor To Purge
Column: feet - 16 @ = gal * = gal
Depth Purging From: feat Time Purging Begins:
Notas on Initial Discharge:

Time Volums Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
wtr-smp.bp Rewvised: OB/30/DS



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
{CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Messurement Begins:

Rep #4

pH

-Conductivity

il

Rep #2 Rep #3

T™C

Pre-sampie Collection Gallons Purged:
Time Sample Collection Bagins:

Time Sampie Collection Ends: ,

Totai Galions Purged:

Commaents:

wir-smp.oo

_’i
o



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project #: 67520/ Ste: _Litepsore Rpasp
Well #: Mw-2

Date: Apeir 26,1592

Sampling Team: _ < MY AV
Sampiing Method: Lispospprre pay, EL

Field Conditions: Ciriag —jree 1, LW St sty Brrelbor A 702

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Weii: A/ /A——
o
Total De Depth to Water 149
of Well: P Z5 22 feat Time: _ /o5~ Before Pumping: F P foet
Height of Diameter

Purge Volume
Water 2<inch 4-i Volume Factor TJo Pu
Column: £ 4 2feat * .16 = 2527 gal * o = 408 gal

Depth Purging From: 2< fout

Time Purging Begins: /=) —

Notes on Initial Discharge: CLENL -

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
138 2 Gaqg Lt 8oo 12, ¢ LLERp.
320 =G o2 2o (3.0 Lecap
(3227 G —lop fff; B4de 12.0 Creap.
(32Y 12—t ha. Lo 2z /9D _{2&_,_@&&{ 'Pw%“"‘b
1320 14 -G bl 883 _ (1.2~ Lieap
wer-smn.bp Revmed: 0B/30/85



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Parameter Measurement Bagins: /335

—Rep #1 _.nzLﬂ__ Rep #3 Rep #4

pH ’ __Q « b .2~ /g | I
-Conductivity . ﬁl‘_ﬁ 5 2 BB C_®7)

T™C ‘ (9.2~ [9.% /9. l
Pre-sample Collection Gallons Purged: el l
Time Sampie Coliection Begins: /2 Yo

Time Sample Collection Ends: (24
Total Gallons Purged: [

Comments:

wIr-smo.be

|
i



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project#:  (7552.0) She: Lwtecoe Karr Date: Are. 26,/7%
Well #: W )— Sampling Team: _ & . S

Sampiing Method: Dispospirpiz BA, =

Field Conditions: Crene 5K(§%A :Dkfcm/ SL i T Ea%gci’, - T
Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sempling This Weil: /\///ﬂr
Total Depth Depth to Water (e-77
of Well: 32,92 fteet Time: __/ /O Before Pumping: T4 feet
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-inc Volume Factor To Purge
Column: //,13 feet . 16 = 7232 gal ¢ £ = 28 9> gal
Depth Purging From: =22~ feet Time Purging Begins: // 22
Notes on Initial Discharge: L/ G457~ e pas. Opru D k/', Slovablr oTog
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
11357 SO~ G A 5'.‘14 221 (9.2 4;54,&‘,55{%;:“
[[4o 20 — & pre <7 (022 12,/ Ceenp, o
 Se & AL
(/43 =L 5.7 (054 /9. Ceshe e _
046 20~ Ea, 57 (287 /4 Lecep 27257
wir-smp.bp

Hmmd. mms



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Field Paramster Measursment Bagins: _/ (55

— Rep#t Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
.Conduectivity g /019 ‘ 04/ (073
T™C /4.0 189 (8.9 8.8 l
~ Pre-sampie Coliection Galions Purged: 29
Time Slmp_lo Coliection Begins: [ 208
Time Snniblo Collection Ends: [ 20
Total Gallons Purged: 2/
Comments:

wIr-smp.bp |

i’
§



T

Project #: k7557 .01
Well #: Vi)~

Sampling Method:

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

She: Fugelzor, KAWL
Sampling Team: _ 2. <", /4

Date: Apric 2o, (7%

Mo Apoiicsrp, e

Field Conditions:

e

ClEAt i, e LMLt | 5 oy oyt BREEZE | A TSP
— 7 7 I

Describe Equipment D-Con Before Sampling This Well;

Total Depth Depth to Water 19:98

ot Well: foet Time: _///O Before Pumping: = toat
Height of Diameter Purge Voiume
Water 24nch %—Qﬂ Volume Factor Jo Purge
Column: font M .16 (85) = gal * gai
Depth Purging From: foot Time Purging Begins:
Notes on Initial Discharge:

Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
Wir-8mp,bp

Revised: 08/30/85



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

(CONTINUED)
Time Field Parameter Measurement Begins:
Rep #1 Rep #2 Rep #3 Rep #4
pH
-Conductivity
TC

Pre-sample Collection Galions Purged:
Time Sample Collection Bagins:

Time Sampie Collection Ends:

Total Gallons Purged:

Comments:

wir-smn.be

i."
|



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM

Project#: 6752701 - swe L i6sgsoc. Daar Date: Agzic 24 7%
Well # W — 9 Sampling Team: & < e VA

Sampling Method: _/SAosarre BhiLes

Field Conditiona: il zip & SED NP 2 it T BREE e, o T
Describe Equipment D-Con Bafore Sampling This Well: /\(L /&
Total Depth Depth to Water 21.53
of Welk: 30.28  {eat Time: _/)/O< Before Pumping: P temt
Height of Diameter Purge Volume
Water 2-inch 4-inch Volume Factor Jo Purge
Column: 7.2 feet . .16 &) = 250 gal * £ = Dol gal

Depth Purging From: 2o foat

Time Purging Begins: /2 2

Notes on Initinl Discharge: _/ /.57 Brorods

Lorec DY | S0 BProoVep Ly b T
7 ' U Opee—
Time Volume Purged pH Conductivity T Notes
227 _2-Gac bt ! .o Cicpp  ~ogi”
LY Y —p - Yo 8.8 &w,wﬁéﬁﬁ’zf
122l b —Gp L.y bl 187 LBty IR
- / it =
%29 el b Huz 189 Lemse BT
g [0 — G @ H42{ JB. & /fc:,::M el
wir-smp.bp

Revised: 08/30V85



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORM
(CONTINUED)

Time Fieid Parametar Measurement Begins: (257

—Rep#1 ~Rep#2 ~—.Rep#3 —_Rep #4

PH bl o L ( ¢ f
.Conductivity _ W4z 447 g YL

T™C (8.9 (8.8 (8. & /8.7
Pre-sampie Collection Gallons Purged: =

Time Sampie Collection Begins: (25

Time Sampie Coliection Ends: [ 2o

Total Gallons Purged: //
Commants:

Wirssmp.oo Revised: 08/30/95
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Table 1
Water Level Summary Table

Projact Ingersell-Rand Company, San Leandro, CA water lavel data
Date prepared Apnt 15, 1995

Latest update: July 30, 1996

Praparad by: JiM

Meaasuring Water
Date of point Depth to level
Well measurement elevation water  elevation
{feet) {feat) (feet)
MW-1 13-Dec-89 24,78 14.01 10.77
16-Nov-90 24.97 14,84 10,13
03-Apr-92 24.97 12.10 12.87
21-Jun-94 24.95 12 98 11 97
20-Cct-94 24,95 13 84 1111
25-Jan-95 24.95 10.32 14.63
25-Apr-95 24 95 10.82 14,13
30-Jun-95 24 95 11.92 13.03
18-Qct-95 24.95 13.22 1M.73
30-Jan-96 24 95 10.99 13.96
26-Apr-96 24.95 11,18 13.77
MW-2 13-Dec-89 24.70 14 57 1013
16-Now-80 24 64 15.08 959
03-Apr-92 24.64 13 60 11 04
21-Jun-94 24,68 13 86 10 82
20-0ct-94 24 68 14.31 10 37
25-Jan-95 24.68 12.01 12.67
25-Apr-95 24,68 12,54 12.14
30-Jun-95 24 68 13.22 11.46
18-Oct-95 24.68 13 86 10 82
30-Jan-96 24.68 1249 1219
26-Apr-96 24.68 12.76 11.92
MW-3 13-Dec-89 27.33 17.13 10 20
16-Nov-90 27,51 17.67 9.84
03-Apr-92 27.57 15.90 11 67
21-Jun-94 27.51 16.28 11.23
20-Oct-94 27 51 16.82 10.69
25-Jan-95 27 51 14.25 13.26
25-Apr-95 27 51 14,60 12,91
30-Jun-85 27.51 15.44 12.07
18-Cct-95 27.51 16.33 11.18
30-Jan-96 27.51 14 81 1270
26-Apr-96 27 51 14.90 12.61
MW-4 16-Nov-90 28,92 20.28 9.64
03-Apr-92 28 92 18.25 10.67
21-Jun-g4 28.92 18 46 10 46
20-0ct-94 28.92 1920 9.72
25-Jan-95 28.92 15.94 12.98
25-Apr-85 28.92 16 52 12,40
30-Jun-95 28.92 17 63 11 39
18-Oct-95 2892 18,63 10.29
30-Jan-96 28.92 16.67 1225
26-Apr-96 28.92 16.79 1213
QB-1 21-Jun-94 30.28 19 56 1072
20-Cct-94 30.28 20.28 10.00
25-Jan-95 30.28 16 85 13.33
25-Apr-95 30.28 17.53 12.75
30-Jun-95 3028 18.57 11.71
VW-5 30-Jun-85 33.16 21.65 11.51
VW-6 30-Jun-85 31,92 20.62 11.30 7
18-0ct-35 31.92 21.61 10.31
30-Jan-96 3192 19.79 12.13
26-Apr-96 3i.92 19.98 11 94
VW-8 30-Jun-95 3378 2232 11.46
18-Oct-95 33.78 23.45 10.33
30-Jan-96 33.78 21.38 12,40
26-Apr-96 33.78 21 53 12.25
VIN-9 30-Jun-95 34 58 22,98 1160

Notes
elev.source for December 13, 1969: PAR, 1989
alev. source for Nov. 16, 193¢; ELG Surveying lettar, 11/21/90
alev source for Apnl 3, 1992: Report cn Further Delingation, June 1992
slav. source for Junae 21, 1994 and later dates' Moran Engineenng map, 6/34
alev source for vant wells; Meran Engineenng map, 7/95
OB-1 measuramenmts discontinued following Juna 30, 1995 measurament

FILE: HASLWATLEV WB1



Table 2; 5an Leandro Groundwater Analytical Data Summary i Z D(‘A*
brome. braene carwon dabrome- [12-abrome| 120 120 136 T4d | cechiom- 1 T 1,20 1 1-he ce12- | rwnaet - 1.2 13 22 18-
Sample Broeno- chioro dhchiaee- bromo- L p2-To8 reixstyt- carton tatra- chiore- chioro- chicns- ehioro- 2-chiorom | dechiaro- thioro- Bt~ brorma HLomo. chioro- = chiom- drforc- Chiem- chiom- o hchioro- | dchioro | dehlome | chciore | Gchiorp- | dehioro-
Qame coilechon EPA aoatone berzene benzare matharm mothane form methsne rone benzene deaudfice chicnde benzens ST form . Dl ol methane - TN mathans banzene berzerw barzens rratnana othane wihane ST *thene athatw Propans Propane FopR ropsne
Vil Coliected y Lab Shathod tuml _tught Juail fugh) Tued) tugm tugi {ugf) ) o) [upii {uah) {ual (-] T (g (ugh tugh (1) g} lugm gy fugh [ (gl {ugly g} {uadl tugl) {ugh) 5= {umm {ughy {ugh
MW-1 17-Nov-85 T PAL 80108020 ND
N -JurB4]  CEC ARC 3260 <10 <19 <1 <1 C <10 <t 0 <10 <10 <3 0 <1 0 <10 k] a0 <10 a0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <1 g <10 <10 <10 <10 GBI <0 0
21-Jun-34| CEC ARC 8015 <10 <1
N-JuneBd] CEC CEC 260 <0 <5 <5 <5 3 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <% <5 =3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <% = 5 <5 <5 <5
Hdunid] CEC CEE 05|
20-Oer-54|  CEC CEC 5260 =X <5 =<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <) <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 5 = << =
2003341 CEC CEC 801578020 <0 4
25~Jan-895| CEC CEC 8260 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <5 <5 <35
mJan361 CEC CELC BO1SE00 Q<
MYY-2 17-Nov-89 IT PAL B8010/E020 NC
-Jun-34|  CEC ARC 8260 <10 <10 <10 <10 <1 0 <t D <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <{ 0 <0 <1Q <10 <10 <10 <14Q <18 €10 <1 0 <10 <1 0 <10 <1 Q <10 <10 <1 Q <10 <{ O <10
21-Jun84} CEC ARC BO15
21-Jun-94| CEC CeC 8260! <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 = <5 <5 = <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 =5 <5 <% =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 <5
21-Jun-S4} CEC GEC 3015
20-Oct-84f  CEC CEC L2260 =20 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <20 <5 =5 <5 =5 5 <5 <5 =3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
20-Cet-94)  CEC CEC 80158020 <04
25Jane35]  CEC CEC 8260 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 = =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =]
2o-san-95] CEC CEC 8015/8020 <04
MW-3 17-Nov-89 ¥ PAL
21-Jun-94{ CEC ARC 8260, 27 <10 <10 <10 40 <1 0 <10 <1.0 17 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 42 5.6] 13 <il <1.0 <1 0 <10 2108 <50 <10 <10 <1 J <10 <10
21-Jun-34| CEC ARE 8013
i-Jun-S4|  CEC CEC 8260 <20 34 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <2 7 <5 =5 RE] <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 45 7. 14 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
21-Jun-84} CEC CEC 8015 P
20-0ct-841 CEC CEC 8260 £ El <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 13 <5 <5 19 <5 <% <5 <3 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 54 g i8[ <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
20-0ct-94}  CEC CEC 80158020 CE]
25-Jan-95}  CEC CEC 8260 <100 970 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <100 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <0 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <3 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
25-Jan-85| CEC CEC 80158020 950/
26-Ar-331  CEC CEC 8260 <20 1100 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 15 <5 <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <5 <5 43 3 11 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 < = <5
26-Apr-95]  CEC CEC 8015/8020 1200
uJun-85 CEC CEC 8260 <20 <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 %5 <5 58 E) 7 =3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
3o-Jur83] CEC CEC 801548020 16
18-0et-851 CEC CEC 8260 <20 11 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <20 <5 <5 <5 15 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 54 E] 1€ <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5
18-0c1.85] CEC CEC 8015/8020 12
A-Jan-86] CEC CEC 8260 <20 260 <5 %5 <5 <5 <5 <20 20 <5 <5 14 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 42 5 11 <5 <5 <5 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
30-Jan26] CEC CEC 80158020 250
26-Apn-95]  CEC CEC 8260 <20 330 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 22 <5 <5 13 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 57 7 14 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 = |
26~ADra96|  CEC CEC 80158020 21
M 16-Nov-90 IT MCL 5320 1500
21-Jun-94| CEC ARC 8260 370 <10 <19 <10 <10 <1 0 18 <iQ 1 Q&<50 <iQ <. <10 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 >10&<5¢0 <10 <50 <10 <14 11 <10 >1.0&<5.0 18| 1.0 <10 >1.0L <50 <10
21-Jun-34} CEC ARG 8015
21-Jun- CEC CEC 8260 <100 470 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <100 <20 <30 =30 <30 <30 <30 <0 <30 <0 =n] <3 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <20 <30 <30 <0 <30 <30 <30
21-Jun894] CEC CEC 82015
20-Dct-94] CEC CEC 8260 180 260 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 17, =3 <5 <5 <5 =5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 7 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 12 <5 =5 <5 <5
20-0et-94]  CEC CEC 80158020 380
25-Jan-95| CEC CEC 8260 <100 400 =" <320 <3 <30 <30 <100 <0 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <0 =30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 < =] <30 <30 <30 <5 =30 <30 <30 =] <30 <30
25%-Jan-95! CEC CEC 8015/8020 470
25-Ape-35] CEC CEC 8260 <20 470 =5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <20 <5 <5 = <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 8| <5 <5 <5 =5
-Aor95| CEC | CEC | BOTSIB020 )
30-Jun-851 CEC CEC 8260 <20 800 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 13 <5 =<5 <5 =z <3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 =5 <5 11 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 =5
30-Jun-35] CEC CEC 8015/5020 30
18-0ct-35] CEC CEC 8280 <20 400 <5 <3 <5 <5 = <20 121 <5 <5 <5 <& <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5
18-Cer-95) CEC CEC 8015/8020 280
30-Jam36] CEC CEC 8260 <20 80 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <20 2z =5 <5 <5 <8 <5 <5 =3 <5 <5 <5 <5 < <5 <5 <% <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
30-Jan96] CEC CEC 80158020 7a
26-Aor-081  CEC CEC 8260 <20 &0 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 12, <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 =5 = =3
26-Aor-86] CEC CEC £Q15/5020 180
o8-1 2i-Jun-8d| CEC ARC 5260 a3 =10 <10 <30 <10 <10 >10&<50 <10 <10 <10 <{0 <18 <19 <10 <30 <10 <10 <10 >10& <50 <10 <10 <10 0 &<5.0 <10 <10 6.7 12 <10 <3.0 =10 <10
21-jun-34] CEC ARC 8015
21-Jun-84]  CEC CEC 8260 =20 130 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 8 14, <5 <5 <5 <5
21-Jun-84] CEC CEC 8015
20-Cot-34 CEC CEC 8250 120 48 <5 <5 5 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 ] <5 <5 3 10 <5 <5 <5 5
20-Oct-84| CEC CEC 8C1O/B020 43
25-Jan-85| CEC CEC 8260 <20 180 <5 =<5 <5 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =<5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 8 10 <5 <5 <5 <5
2-Jan-35|  CEC CEC 8015/8020 280 1
26-Apr-35 CEC CEC 8260 <20 190 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <0 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <« <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 =5 <5 <5 =<5 L <5 <5 <5 7 15 <5 <5 <5 <5
26-Aor-95{ CEC CEC B015/8020 200 '
W-Jun-85{ CEC CEC 8260 <20 160 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <20 <& <5 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 (=] =5 <5 <5 12 15 <5 <5 <5 <5
A-JunBS(  CEC CEC 80158020 140

ARC - Aspan Research Laboratones
CEC - Clayton Emarsnmental Consutants
i7 - Imsrmazenal Technology Carpomton

F LS HQUATTROWSLWATNEW WET
prepared by JJM. 195
updated T725/96

MCL - Moiiie Chem Labs Inc
PAL - Precimion Analyyeal Laberatory, Inc



Tabie 2: San Leandro Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

[EEF2 Ti23
as-1-3 | wased haxaction P ety A-metiryl- ec- tert- TR taira- tatra- 123 124 111 112 trchinro- 123 124 135 PH
Sample achiorn= awerbore- eyl freca robua- Thaxs- soploDy- oy e oot raphtha- | n-oroey- byt butyl- chiofo- chigog. Chiorg nchiors- | retiers- | inchior- | thchioroe " LT tnchioro- | trenethyl | thmethyl vl iyt pam THH EPA 8015
Oate colecbon EPA propene propie benzene 112 L g none bergene [ ekonos ] MTBE e Dertene bercene tyrena TanenE wthane wthane shere kothe befZere bentens wHhane L0 othene RS propanre berzene benzene acwiste chionde Xylares o-xylene Tylated 2 gRzow
Wl Colected by Lap Methoa oy {uo® (ogm IC-2] L2, ) uomn (ugm tugh -l fugh lugh fuom {ugm ot (g lugm ot {wm [Ca] fuom (C] (ot (up) { fsm [gn oy t {wgm fugm {uph {ugh {ugm tuoh et |
Mw-1 $7.Nov -39 17 PAL | 3010020 RO ND = ND HD
21-Jun-d|  SEC ARG 3750 <1 0 <1 O <10 <14 <1 <10 <1 Q <10 <10 <4 0 <10 <10 <10 <1 3 >1 08«50 =10 <t O <10 <10 <1 0 18, <10 <10 <10 <10 =1 Q <10 <30
N-duno4| CEG ARC 2015 | <0
S-Junsd|_CEC CEC B350 =) < = = <3 L) = < = <2 =) = = =3 =5 5 <2 < <3 <3 = <5 =) 20 <3 5 5 = <10 [T = =3
2tJund4]CEC CEC 015 <0
0-0ct-94] CEC CEC 5260 <5 = =5 5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 < 5 <5 <5 <5 <5 < =] <5 <5 =5 <5 < =5 11 <5 <5 <5 <5 <10 <5 <5 <5
20-0ct-341 CEC CEC__| 8015B020] <G 3 03 B4 L3 =0
T Jwnes| CEC CEC_| 5260 = 3 <2 <3 7] 5 < = <20 <5 <5 = = <5 <5 <3 < <3 <3 = <3 =) 6 <3 <5 = = =10 < < 35
SJan-35]" Cec CZC_ | 80158020 03 03 04 0« =0
M2 17-Nov -85 i PaL 50108020 ND ND ] HD ND
23.Jun-Sd|  CEC ARC 5260 <3 0 <10 <i g <10 <1 Q =1 0 <1 0 <10 <t Q <1 0 <13 <| G <10 <10 > 0& <50 <10 <1 3 <10 <10 <10 »10& <50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <1q <1 0 <10
20-Juv34] GEC ARC 5015 =3
Zt-JunSh GEG CEC 3260 =) < < <5 <5 <2 = = <5 <20 <5 <3 == <5 & <5 <5 << <5 <5 <5 <5 < 3 =] <5 < < <10 I < =
Tijun-gd|  CEC | CeC | i =
20-0ct-94]__CEC CEC 6260 = < <3 <5 <5 < =] <5 = <20 =5 <5 <5 5 <5 <3 <5 <5 << <5 < =3 =3 5 = <5 = <5 <10 = <5 5
0-0c-54_CEC CEC | 801Sm0a0) 03 <03 <04 04 =0
-Jangs]Ceo CEC 5260 < <= <5 <5 <5 <0 <5 <5 =) <0 <5 <5 <5 <§ < <5 =] <& <5 <5 <5 <5 5 5 <= <5 = = <10 == <5 S5
25Jan-g5|  CEC CEC 801 58020 <0 3 <03 D4 <0 4 0
) 1I-Nv25)
21.Jun-34]  CEC ARC 5250 <5 0 <10 120 <1 {3 131 >1Q& <50 <1 18, 3[>1 04 <50 <10 <310 <7 0 <10 <1 0 > 0& <50 <14 <10 <1Q <! <10 <10 =10 <10 =) <10 ar 00
oot Cee ARC 5015 7700
20Jun54| CEC CEC 5260 = = 170 5 <5 =) 37 5 <5 <5 <5 [=] <5 <5 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <= <5 <5 <5 5 < 120 = <10 <5 0 150
21-Jun-94] CEC CEC 8015 20
0-0e-54] CEC CEC 8260 < =) 30 <5 <5 <20 20 <5 < = 29 a3 5 <5 < <5 = <35 =) <5 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 1505 5 T 5 ) a0
20:0ct-54|_CEE CEC | 3015/0020 E3 44] 4] 60 2500
25-Jan05| CEC CEC 560 <30 <36 E5) EET) <30 <100 <501 <0 <A <100 1001 <30 <33 <30 <0 <30 330 0] <30 <30 <30 <33 =] <30 350 B0 <30 ] 520 7000
Z-Jan-g8| _CEC CEC__| 8015/8020 56 _% 30 760 7100 7100
HAprSE[ CEC | CEC 5260 < 3 640 <5 <3 = B/ = <3 [ETH &5 3<% & < =5 = e S =3 ] 5 C3 < < 550 T80} <15 < 300 2150
6 AG-S5| CEC CEC__| 3015/8020 70 1700 540 TS0 3000
3C-Jun-85] "~ CEC CEC 5254 = = = <5 <5 <20 <& <5 <5 <5 1af <5 <5 <S5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 = < <5 = =5 = 5 0] <10 5 75 &t
3-lunss|  CEC CEC | 20158020 20 1.7 33 59 1600
18-0a-05]  CEC CEC 82601 =3 = 3 <5 <5 <20 3l <5 = <5 T4 = <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 1101 28, <10 <5 23 7
18-0ct-95|  CEC CEC | 801580201 46 15 %a Ex] zgod
0-Jard6| cee CEC 5260 < = 160 <5 <5 <2 77 <5 <5 <20 LS a7 s < <5 <5 S <3 E;’ <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 350] 10 <i0 <5 570 [
A-tanS6] CeC CEC | 80155020 150 + 43 5] 740 6.@'
26-Ape-SB| Cel CEC 5260 = = 270 =5 <5 <20 LTI ) bzc) <5 9| 5 7 3 <5 3 <5 <5 140] <5 = <5 5 = b= <5 A TG <10 5 B3 1200
EAD-O8| CEC TEC__| 80158020 170, 700 320 540 5200
M4 Te=Nov-80] It MGL 5030 T 2000 27000 0000
21-dun94| CEC ARG 280 <10 <10 220 <10 43| =1 0& <50 <10 54>t 0& <50 <10 <50 <10 <i 0 <10 13 <10 <1 qQ <|Q <10 15 <10 <) G <t 0 110 >t 0&<5Q 44 270
9] CeC ARG au3‘s BOG0
Zundd]” CEC CEC 8260 <30 <30 3601 <30 <30 <100 9 <30 <20 <100 <30 &0 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 <30 =30 <30 <30 <30 <30 539 119 <50 <30 50 5301
21-Jun-0a] CEG CEC 3015 | T600)]
BOk94] CEC | CEC ] ] =5 P <5 <5 = 3 < <% | 78] 5 < < 5 5 < EX <5 <% < 27 <5 = 30 o] <ig = TG0 <)
20-0ct-34] _CEC CEC | 80156020 2701 33 120 520 7800
25-Jan 85| CEC CEC 80| <30 <30 a26[ <30 <30 <30 <100 0] <30 <30 120 100 <30 <30 =) <30 <0 <30 90] <30 <36 <30 =30 <30 <30 <30 B0 V2l <50 =8 310 550
—PJands] CEC CEC | 8018020 £ 16 320 Bic] 9700
X-Aords] CEC | CEC 52650 = 5 3501 <5 = 20 =1 = =) <20 54, 51 5 = <5 =5 <5 =3 17, <5 <5 <5 <3 14 <5 <5 90 81 <10 5 50 30
ZE-ADRS5] GEC CEL | 80158020 250 T 24 210 5100
CEC 5260 5 5 570 <5 = <5 il = =5 <20 58] 170 ) =5 = 5 <5 <5 T <§ = <5 <5 5] <5 = 590 T30 =i0 5 74 520
CEC__{ 80158020 380 H 53 00/ 7500}
CEC 8250 <5 < s <5 <5 <5 S 5 < <20 5 110 13 5 5 <5 <& <5 <5 < <=5 <5 <5 <5 = 530 81 <10 <5 17, 250
CEC__| 80158020 E=1) X} 13] 190 5600
TCEC | 8260 5 = 280 = <5 S5 kX = <20 S ) 0] <5 <5 <5 <= <5 12 <5 =) <5 5 <5 = <5 ]| 120] <0 =5 [KL] E<H]
CEC | 5015/8020 370 12 710 0 5500
CEC 3250 <5 =) 240 < = = 56| <5 = =20 = = 51 7 <5 =] =5 = <3 =] = <5 = < 15 <5 <5 Z70 85 =10 5 5 160
CEC_ [ 50158020 230 36 17 170 5400
[Ca-T 2)-Jun-94] CEC ARC 0] <10 <10 ] <16 B a0 <1g =108 <50 54i<10&>50] <10 <10 <10 =10 <10 [»7.0&<50] <10 <10 <10 <10 FE ) <10__}>10&<s0] <10 <10 F10&S0 B.6(_
21-Jun-8a] _GEC ZRC B15 ] =0
2i-Jun 84| CEC CEC 3260 <5 5 T M) =5 <20 ] <5 = <20 = 8 <5 =< <5 = = =5 <5 <5 = <5 <S a2 <5 5 <5 5 <10 <5 B T
21.Linga|  CEC CEC 30715 =)
20-0c54]_CEC CEC 6260 = = =5 ) ) 20 £ <5 < <20 5 = = <5 <5 <5 = = <5 <5 =5 <5 5 56l <5 <5 = <5 <10 <3 = =
0-0ctB4] CEC_| CEC | 8013/8020] 532, 33 E) 5 2500
Z5Jan5) CEC CEG 5260 = = 32 <5 <5 <X E aa = <0 <5 11 <5 << <5 = = <5 39 <5 el <5 = Fii <5 <5 < = <10 <5 21 33
2 an-95] CEC | CEC | a0twanzg) 25 =] 15 35 3500
6-Apr-35] CEC CEC BZ60 5 = 0 <5 <5 <20 :E{’ = = =0 <5 2 <5 < =3 = <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 = 57 <5 S 3 <5 <10 <5 < ] B
2 Ap-95] CEC CEC__| 80158026 74 34 H 52 2300
30-Jun-85[ CEC CEC 5260 = = 17 <5 <5 <20 a8 5 < <20 5 1] <5 = = <5 <5 = 7 =5 <5 = = E3 3 = 3 S =4 = T3
30dun-35( CEC CEC_ | 8015/8020 5 1 I 7 [ 33 13 2600

ARC - Aspen Research Laberatones
CEC - Clayton Environmental Consultants
IT - Intemational Technslegy Sorporation
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Table 2: 5an Leandro Groundwater Analytical Data Summary

‘bromi- BT carbon Sbromo- |3 2-dtromo | 1,2 & 1,20 1.3d- 1, e Serion- 1,1 126 AT an-t,2- | Teeset2 1.2 13 22 11-
Sargpla o= chicro ehiom- Brona- roma- 2t n=atyl- carbon tartra- chioro- chicro= chiaro= chioro- 2chioro= | dechioro chiore= Jcriet- brome oo~ [ choco- ehlent- - chicwom chiom- ehdono- BChiw= dchiorn- dchiore- dichiors- | dichioro- | dichion-
Data colecton EPa A0 beroere benzens methans [ ) foamy Methany noce benzene e chlonde benters e forn mpthany toisens - T ki PO, et rathane DT bwn, o “Eane wrane whens e e -] Sropene PrOpane Propece
Wel | Collacted | by Lad Methed (ugm (ugt) (ugh} {94} {ugh) (o) [ugn) fugh (woh) g | (ugf) lug/h 1) (ugt} v (C,--)) (ugh} (o) (ugh) (ugh) (o) (ug) fughy {ugh} Logh) fug (uoh) {ugh) {o} ) (up)
VWS Jund5|  CEC CEC S260 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <% <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =] <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <% <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
L35 CEC CEC 8015720 ] 4
V-8 o351 CEC CEC 8260 <20 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <20 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 = <5 <5 =5 <5 =] <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 ‘55‘ <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
W JurBbl  CEC CEC 8018020 <04
VWS Z-h-gol CEC CEC &0 <20 260 <% <5 <5 <5 =] <20 E] <5 <5 5 <5 <5 <5 = <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <35 <5 <5 <5 Gi =] <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
BhS5|  CEC CEC | Boi=ac0 200 i
15-0ct-85] CEC CEC 280 <20 0 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <20 [ <5 <5 <5 <% <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 (=] <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
180t @6 CEC | CEC | Botaeean 47;*1
X~Jan=S61  CEC CEC 8260 <2 =5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <20 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <9 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 <5
A-Jan-56] CEC CEC B0 /B0 18
981 CEC CEC fr.o ] <20 41 < <5 <5 = <5 <0 7 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 =5 <5 <5 <5 S <5 <5 <5 5 < =5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
=08 CEC CEC 801 /8020 34
=] ZB-Jub-35] _CEC CEC g0 <0 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 [7] K] <5 <5 <5 = = = =5 [ <& <5 5 ) = = <5 <5 <5 IR 5= 5 = = =]
28-Ju-G5] CEC CEC | 8015/3020 75001 1
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XJurni5]  CEC CEC__| 801578020 02 <3 <04 04 =0
] BReT5| CEC CEC 2280 < < 20 <5 = 0 2 = 3 <20 | o7 3 <5 < 3 | = 3 =z = =S T < 700 wt| <10 130 310
2035 CEC CEC_| eO1/B020 20 570 ) T30 2300
130095 CEC CEC 5260 <5 << 20] <5 = <0 17| = = <20 Ev & < = = =) <5 < 11 <5 <5 < ) =) =3 = 170| 21 <10 31 B
T-Oct06] | CEC CEC_ | so1aBagn 06 0.3, 0% T | 500
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Table 3

Record of Daily Monitoring

Soil Vapor Extraction System

Ingersoll-Rand Equipment Sales
San Leandro, California

Note: Photoionization detection (PID) readings, in ppm, using OVM 580M

Blower/ { Vessel #1/ | Vessel #2/ | Vessel #3/
Date Time Vessel #1 | Vessel #2 | Vessel #3 | Exhaust Comments
10/5/95] 400 PM] _ 177.0 K 0.3 0.0
10/6/95 3:30 PM i72.0 1.1 0.0 0.0
10/9/95 3.00 PM 158.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/10/95 6:00 AM 165.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/11/95 8:00 AM 158.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/12/95 5:00 PM 154.0 1.1 0.3 0.0
10/13/95 4:45 PM 152.0 1.9 0.3 a.0
10/14/95 11:00 AM 148.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/16/95 12:00 PM 148.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/17/95 1:25 PM 147.0 13 0.3 0.0
10/18/95 12:00 PM 146.0 1.2 0.3 0.0
10/19/95 5:00 PM 126.0 1.9 0.3 0.0
10/20/95 5:00 PM 130.0 1.9 0.4 0.0
10/21/95 7:39 AM 132.0 1.5 0.4 0.0
10/22/95 Sunday off
10/23/95 8:25 AM 125.0 2.3 0.3 0.0
10/24/95 12:00 PM 115.0 1.9 0.2 0.0
10/25/95 5:00 PM 112.0 23 0.1 0.0
10/26/95 12:00 PM 110.0 2.4 2.2 1.2
10/27/95 12:00 PM 111.0 2.3 2.2 1.2
10/28/95 3:30 PM 109.0 2.7 2.2 1.7
10/30/95 5:00 PM 101.0 2.6 3.1 3.0
10/31/95 1:00 PM 103.0 2.6 3.5 2.6
11/1/95
1117195 89.0 20 Q2 Q0.0 with Toxi RAE
11/7195 101.0 2.7 26 1.0 with Toxi RAE
11/8/95 109.0 2.8 0.5 3.0 with Toxi RAE
11/9/95 Shut down 11-9 to 11-14 to test meter
11/14/95 69.0 0.8 0.2 0.2 with Mini RAE
11/15/95 68.2 0.6 0.4 0.2 with Mini RAE
11/16/95 69.1 .8 04 0.2 outside = 12,0
11/17/95 shut down 11-17 to 11-22 to test meters
11/22/95 70.2 0.7 0.4 02 outside = 2.0
11/23/195 shut off 11-23 to 11-27 for holiday
11/27/95 3:00 PM 71.5 0.8 06 0.3 outside = 2.1
11/28/35 5:00 PM 72.0 0.7 04 0.2 outside = 2.0
11/29/95 8:25 AM 71.1 08 0.4 0.2 outside = 2.1
11/30/95 4:15 PM 70.2 0.8 0.5 0.1 outside = 2.0
12/1/95 5:25 PM 69.8 0.6 0.4 0.2 outside = 2.1
1212195 1:52 PM 70.2 08 0.4 0.1 outside = 2.0




Blower/ | Vessel #1/ ] Vessel #2/ | Vessel #3/
Date Time Vessel #1 | Vessel #2 | Vessei #3 | Exhaust Comments
12/4/95 4:00 PM ~70.2 0.9 0.5 0.2 outside = 2.5
12/5/95 5:00 PM 69.5 0.8 0.6 0.2 outside = 2.6
12/6/95 5:00 PM 70.5 0.7 0.4 0.2 outside = 2.4
12/7/95 12:50 PM 69.8 0.8 0.5 0.1 outside = 2.5
12/8/95 5:.00 PM 70.2 0.7 0.4 0.2 outside = 2.4
12/13/95 12:25 PM 69.2 0.9 0.6 0.2 outside = 2.6
12114195 5:00 PM 70.3 0.8 0.4 0.2 outside = 2.5
12/15/95 5.00 PM 70.5 0.9 0.6 0.3 outside = 2.2
12/18/95 5.00 PM 69.8 1.7 0.3 0.0
12/19/95 4:30 PM 68.8 1.6 0.2 0.0
12/20/95 12:25 PM 67.0 1.3 0.5 0.0
12/21/95 11:30 AM 69.8 1.7 0.7 0.1
12/22/95 2:30 PM 67.0 2.3 0.2 0.0
12/26/95 335 PM 63.2 1.3 0.1 0.0
12/27/95 410 PM 59.9 0.8 0.1 0.0
12/28/95 5:00 PM 58.7 0.6 0.0 0.0
12/29/95 510 PM 58.3 0.4 0.0 0.0
12/30/95 Shut down 12-30 to 1-9 no one to monitor
1/9/96 58.8 0.8 0.1 0.0
1110/96 56.8 0.6 0.1 0.0
1/41/96 55.9 0.5 0.1 0.0
1/12/96 55.2 0.5 0.1 0.0
1/13/96 52.5 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/14/96 51.6 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/15/96 50.1 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/22/96 51.6 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/23/96 50.1 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/24/96 492 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/25/96 49.0 0.3 0.0 0.0
1/26/96 48.7 0.2 0.0 0.0
1/29/96 48.6 0.2 0.0 0.0
1/30/96 47.9 0.2 0.0 0.0
1/31/96 unit shut off for quarterly sampling
2/1/96 48,2 0.2 0.0 0.0
212196 48.7 0.2 0.0 0.0
2/5/96 49.1 0.2 0.0 0.0
2/6/96 48.7 0.2 0.0 0.0
2/9/96 not reading
2120196 drained 18 gal.of water
2/21/96 water being exited out of exhaust
2/21/96 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2122196 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2/23/96 28 0.0 0.0 0.0
2/24/96 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
2/26/96 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
2127196 29 0.0 0.0 0.0
2/28/96 28 0.0 0.0 0.0
2/29/98 drained water; tank 1/2 full.
3/1/96 24 0.0 0.0 0.0
3/4/96 1.9 0.0 0.0 Q.0
2




Blower! | Vessel #1/ | Vessel #2/ | Vessel #3/
Date Time Vessel #1 | Vessel #2 | Vessel #3 | Exhaust Comments
3/5/96 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3/6/96 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
377196 drained water, tank 1/3 fuil
3120196 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3/21/96 no reading; drained water, 1/3 full
3/22/96 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 drained water
3/26/96 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
3127196 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/3/96 1.2 0.0 0.0 Q.0
4/4/96 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/8/96 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/9/96 28 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/10/96 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/11/96 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/12/96 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/15/96 system off; no readings
4/16/96 system off; no readings
4/17/96 system off, no readings
4/18/96 system off, no readings
4/19/96 6.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/22/96 7.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/23/986 8.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/24/96 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/25/96 76 0.0 0.0 0.0 drained water; 1/3 tank of water
4/26/96 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/29/96 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
4/30/96 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/1/96 9.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/2196 9.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/3/96 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/6/96 system off, no readings
5/7/96 13.6 0.0 0.0
5/8/96 14.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/9/96 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/10/96 14.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
5/13/96 system off, no readings
5/14196 system off, no readings
5/15/96 111 0.0 0.0 0.0 raining
5/16/96 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 raining
5/17/96 no readings
5/20/96 no readings
5121196 no readings
5122136 no readings
5/23/96 no readings
5124196 no readings
5/27/96 no readings
5/28/96 no readings
5129196 no readings
5/30/96 no readings
5/31/96 no readings




Blower/ | Vessel #1/ | Vessel #2/ | Vessel #3/
Date Time Vessel #1 | Vessel #2 | Vessel #3 | Exhaust Comments
6/3/96 13.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/4/96 13.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/5/96 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/6/96 13.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
617196 13.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/10/96 15.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/11/96 18.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/12/986 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/13/986 15.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/14/96 15.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/17/96 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/18/96 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/19/96 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/20/96 17.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/21/98 17.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/24/96 19.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/25/96 18.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/26/96 17.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/27/96 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
6/28/96 16.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Prepared by: Lisa Melander, Feb. 1996
Updated by: John McDemnatt, Oct. 1996
[i:/staffjmcderm/wpfiles/svemon. xIs)
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Water Level Elevations
San Leandro, California
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SVE Monitoring
Ingersoll-Rand / San Leandro, California
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